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DECISION CONCERNING THE TREE TRIMMING
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CAUSE NO. 44952

S N N N N N

RESPONDENT: DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC

You are hereby notified that on this date the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
(“Commission”) has caused the following Entry to be made:

Please be advised that Brad Pope, the Administrative Law Judge presiding over this
proceeding, received from the Commission’s General Counsel, Beth E. Heline, an ex parte
communication from Ms. Kelly Feiock, the Petitioner in the above-captioned Cause. On August
51, 2017, Ms. Feiock emailed her Response to Respondent’s Answer (“Response”) concerning
matters in this proceeding. This communication was also sent to Respondent’s attorneys and the
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s attorney assigned to this Cause. However, it was not
properly filed with the Commission through its online database as prescribed by the Commission’s
General Administrative Order 2016-2. Furthermore, the Response was submitted after the August
1, 2017 reply deadline as ordered by the Commission’s July 11, 2017 Docket Entry granting

Respondent’s June 20, 2017 Motion for Extension of Time.

On October 3, 2017, the Response and subsequent emails between Ms. Feiock and Mrs.
Heline were sent to Mr. Pope. The entire text of the Response and email correspondence is
attached to this Docket Entry. Disclosure of this written communication is being tendered to the
record pursuant to 170 IAC 1-1.5-6.

IT IS SO ORDERED. D W
.o, J

ames D. Atterholt, Chairman

el A Zme

Brad J. Pope, Administfative Law J udge
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Pope, Brad

From: Heline, Beth E.

Sent: Tuesday, October 03, 2017 9:52 AM
To: Kelly Feiock

Cc Pope, Brad

Subject: RE: TURC 44952 - Kelly Feiock

Ms. Feiock,

l apologize for the delay. The Administrative Law Judge Aaron Schmoll, who had been assigned to this case, left the
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) for another position around the time of the submission of your
response, and unfortunately your response did not get uploaded into the Commission’s database at that time.

Administrative Law Judge Brad Pope, who is copied on this email, was recently assigned to this case. | have forwarded
your email to him, and he will make sure your response is included in the case file. You may contact him if you have any
purely procedural questions; otherwise, feel free to contact me.

Thank you.

Beth E. Heline

General Counsel

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 East
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Direct line: (317) 232-2092

Fax #: (317) 232-6758

Email: bheline@urc.in.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail transmission may contain deliberative, confidential or other legally privileged information that is not subject to public disclosure under Ind.
Code § 5-14-3-4(b), and is intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-mail address. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply to the sender, so that the Indiana Utility Regulofory Commission's Office of General
Counsel can arange for proper delivery, and then please delete the message from your inbox. Thank you.

From: Kelly Feiock {mailtozkellyfeiock@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2017 11:26 PM

To: Heline, Beth E.

Subject: Fwd: IURC 44952 - Kelly Feiock

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachmenits or click links from unknown
senders or unexpected email. **** . _

Beth,

Would you please tell me the status of this case? Nothing has posted to the IURC web site since July, mcludlng my
response sent Aug. 31.

Thank you,



Kelly Feiock

Begin forwarded message:

From: Kelly Feiock <kellyfeiock@gmail.com>

Date: August 31, 2017 at 7:25:10 PM EDT

To: <rhelmen@oucc.in.gov>, <infomgt@oucc.in.gov>

Cc: <kelley. karn@duke-energy.com>, <melanie.price @duke-energy.com>, <steven.moss@duke-energy.com>, "'Heline,
Beth E."" <BHeline@urc.IN.gov>, <Paula.Roseman@duke-energy.com>

Subject: IJURC 44952 - Kelly Feiock

Please see attached PETITIONER, KELLY FEIOCK, RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S ANSWER filed
with the TURC today, August 31, 2017.

Kelly Feiock

2763 Mount Tabor Rd.
New Albany, IN 47150
502-291-9697 - telephone
kellyfeiock@gmail.com
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PETITIONER: KELLY FEIOCK

PETITIONER, KELLY FEIOCK, RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S ANSWER
Comes now KELLY FEIOCK (“Petitioner”) for her Response to the
Answer filed by Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Respondent™) states:

L RESPONSE TO INTRODUCTION
. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: On August 13, 2016, Petitioner filed a Consumer

Complaint with the Consumer Affairs Division. (Attachment 1.) The initial description of
the Complaint was that Duke Energy Indiana cut the tops off of two trees nowhere near
its power lines. The Consumer Complaint was assigned number 118290.

RESPONSE: The initial complaint actually stated: “The contractor for Duke Energy cut
off the TOPS of two of my trees, which were nowhere near the power lines. The work they
did was excessive and likely killed one of my trees, a persimmon, which produces fruit for
my family. They removed more than 25% of the tree without contacting me.

I called both the Duke Energy Vegetation Management phone number at 866-385-36735,
and the contractor Mike Blackford at Townsend Tree Service at 812-406-3771. Nobody
answered at either number, so I left voicemail for both, and neither has called me back.”

(Attachment 1)



B. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: The CAD Analyst closed the Complaint on October 27,
2016, finding “no violation.” She advised the Petitioner that the “utility has to have
clearance of the wires to possible [sic] prevent outages and public safety issues.”
(Attachment 14.)

RESPONSE: Although the CAD Analyst closed the complaint on October 27, 2016

citing public safety issues, she failed to research and respond to each of the Petitioner’s

complaints. She did not address:

1. Respondent removed 25% of trees without contacting Petitioner.

2. Respondent did not return Petitioner’s phone call within 3 days of initial complaint.

3. CAD Analyst claimed public safety issues allowed extensive trimming, yet did not
ask Respondent to provide explanation or proof of such safety issues.

4. CAD Analyst exhibited lack of knowledge regarding 170 IAC 4-9 when she stated to
Petitioner on telephone that one newspaper advertisement was the only

communication required from Respondent to Petitioner.

C. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: On October 31, 2016, Petitioner requested a Director
Review of the Analyst decision raising three new issues (1) that Duke Energy Indiana’s
contractor did not have legal authority to trim trees on her property; (2) that the Petitioner
did not receive in person notice; and (3) Petitioner did not receive a return call within
three business days of the utility receiving a customer’s inquiry. (Attachments 15, 17.)
RESPONSE: Petitioner had already reported violations of 170 IAC 4-9-4 and 4-9-10 in
her initial complaint. The CAD Analyst was not aware of these vegetation management

standards, therefore Petitioner provided specific citations for the Director’s Review.

D. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: The Director did not reverse the Analyst’s finding, but on
- one of the new issues raised, the Director did find that Duke Energy Indiana violated 170
IAC 4-9-10(b) in that it “did not contact [Petitioner] within three (3) business days of
receiving [ | her dispute.” (Attachment 29.)
RESPONSE: Again, the original complaint DID state Petitioner contacted both Duke
Energy and Townsend Tree Service, and neither party ever returned her phone call. The

Director DID reverse the resolution in part, acknowledging that Respondent violated 170



IAC 4-9-10(b), yet she failed to obtain proof from Respondent regarding other claims
(Attachments 1, 18, 29 and Exhibit A).

1. The Director did not obtain an explanation from Respondent why extensive
trimming (topping of two trees and 25% loss of limbs from two trees) was done
without the Petitioner’s consent. Respondent claimed the trimming was not
excessive, yet failed to provide the name of or a statement from the “Vegetation
Specialist” who stated this. In addition, the Director did not obtain an explanation
or proof from Respondent that the extensive trimming was due to public safety
issues, yet used that as an excuse in her Review. (170 IAC 4-9-6)

2. The Director failed to accurately acknowledge the complaint that the Respondent
did not obtain legal authority to be on Petitioner’s property. She stated that the
Respondent must “provide a copy of the easement or public right away [sic] if
requested, but that is not the complaint or issue; the issue is that the Respondent
never sought such approval prior to being on private property. (170 IAC 4-9-3)

3. The Director did not acknowledge that Respondent failed to provide two forms of
personal notice - in person or by phone AND written, in addition to the newspaper

notice. (170 IAC 4-9-4)

E. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Petitioner filed her Appeal of the Director’s decision to
the JTURC (“Commission”) on May 23, 2017, which was docketed as Cause No. 44952,
This Appeal raised one new issue that Duke Energy’s published notice did not
correspond to the date of trimming. (Attachment 32.)

RESPONSE: The more the Petitioner learns about 170 IAC 4-9, the more she realizes
the mistakes made by the Respondent and its contractors. Petitioner had already reported
violations of 170 IAC 4-9-4, and the timing of the trimming falls under this rule for

Notice Requirements.

II. RESPONSE TO ANSWER
1. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Notice. 170 IAC 4-9-4. Duke Energy Indiana denies the
allegations that it did not comply with 170 IAC 4-9-4 (“the Notice Rule”). In support of




its denial, Duke Energy Indiana states that it did provide both in person and published
notice pursuant to the Notice Rule.

RESPONSE: Respondent has failed to provide detailed or accurate proof of in-person
contact. Neither names nor statements of those who supposedly made the in-person
contact have been provided. Respondent fails to understand or acknowledge that a utility
company must provide two forms of communication (in addition to the published notice),

per 170 TAC 4-9-4 Sec. 4(b).

.a. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Duke Energy Indiana, through its contractor,
Townsend Tree Service Company, made one attempt to contact Petitioner at her
home address of 2763 Mount Tabor Road, New Albany, Indiana as required by the
Notice Rule.

RESPONSE: Respondent failed to provide proof of in-person visit and confessed it
never attempted notice via telephone. Respondent fails to understand or acknowledge
170 IAC 4-9-4 Sec.4 (b) (Exhibit A): A utility must provide notice to a customer in
the following manner:
(1) At least one (1) attempt to contact must be:
(i) in person; or (i1) via telephone call

(2) At least one (1) attempt to contact must include written notice.

b. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Duke Energy Indiana’s attempt to contact Petitioner is
logged in the Vegetation Management Customer/Property Owner Notification Log
with the date it attempted contact. (Attachment 21, line 161.) Duke Energy’s
procedure, to be followed by its vegetation contractor, is to knock on the property
owner’s door or ring the doorbell. If no answer, a “door hanger” is left. If the door is
answered, any questions will be answered and the door hanger is given to the
property owner. The contact is recorded in the Notification Log. (Attachment 28.)
The door hanger has a pocket to insert a letter with notice information. (Id.)
RESPONSE: Respondent provided a generic spreadsheet that does not contain

specific information or proof of such attempted contact.



The spreadsheet asks for the contractor to list the date and time of each visit, but no
times were recorded.

The spreadsheet lists Mike Blackford as the notifier, but when the Petitioner called
him and left a voicemail, Mr. Blackford did not return the call. Another customer did
reach Mr. Blackford by phone and Mr. Blackford stated he “did not do the New
Albany project, he was working in Corydon.”

Respondent has never provided the name of the contractor who supposedly went door
to door, or a signed statement from this person.

Notification log lists door hangers left at 3601 Mount Tabor Rd and 1954 Mount

Tabor Rd. This is a complete fabrication as there are no such addresses.

No in-person contact was made with Petitioner and the notification log holds no

credibility. (Attachment 21)

C.

RESPONDENT CLAIMED: A review of Attachment 21, line 161 shows that Duke
Energy Indiana’s attempt to contact Petitioner in person at “2763 Mt. Tabor Rd.” was

made on July 15, 2016. “DH” designates that a door hanger was left. If the property

-owner had answered the door, “IP” (In Person) would have been logged for the

contact instead.

RESPONSE: The Respondent has provided a generic spreadsheet that does not
contain specific information or proof of such attempted contact. Respondent states in-
person contact was attempted July, 15, 2016, yet, the log is dated July 5, 2016, and
the letter is dated July 13, 2016. No in-person contact was made with Petitioner and

the notification log holds no credibility.

RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Duke Energy Indiana’s attempt to contact Petitioner in
person included written notice as required by the Notice Rule. Petitioner admits to
receiving a “letter”, but denies receiving contact in person or by phone.

RESPONSE: Respondent originally denied sending a letter to Petitioner and said a
door hanger was left. Then Respondent stated a letter was provided as well when a

copy was produced by Petitioner. Respondent has no proof of in-person notification



(no name or statement) and admitted to not having any phone records attempting to

contact Petitioner. (Attachments 21, 28, 29 and Exhibit B)

RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Receiving contact in person or by phone is not
required by the Rule.
RESPONSE: Per 170 IAC 4-9-4 Sec. 4 (b), Respondent absolutely must contact

every customer in person or by phone prior to vegetation management. (Exhibit A)

RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Duke Energy Indiana does not provide written notice
by a mailed letter. At the time Duke Energy Indiana attempts to provide in person
notification it leaves a door hanger, which is a long card with a pocket to hold a letter
with additional information. An exemplar of the door hanger and letter was provided
to the Director. (Attachment 28.)

RESPONSE: Respondent claims not to provide written notice, yet when Petitioner
submitted a letter on Duke’s letterhead Respondent then admitted to providing a
letter. Now Respondent is saying again it does not provide written notice. The
Respondent does not know what is or is not being provided to customers prior to
vegetation management, thus poor record keeping prevents Duke Energy from being

able to track communication. (Attachment 22)

. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: The written material included on the door hanger and
in the letter complies with the Notice Rule. A website address is included on the door
hanger. A phone number is included in the letter provided with the door hanger.
RESPONSE: It may be true that you created a letter or door hanger to be distributed,
but the letter and door hanger do not serve a purpose when they are not left with a
homeowner prior to vegetation management. They do not serve a purpose when a
blanket name and phone number are supplied, which are not the correct name and
phone number for customers to contact. It does not serve a purpose to provide names
and phone numbers if those contractors and Duke Energy employees refuse to return

phone calls.



h. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Petitioner admits in her Appeal to the Commission
that published notice was made on June 22, 2016. (Attachment 32.) 170 IAC 4-9-
4(f)(4) states that published notice must include “[t]he estimated date that vegetation
management is scheduled to occur.” Notice was published by Duke Energy in the
New Albany News and Tribune on June 22, 2016 which included the estimated date
vegetation management was scheduled to occur along Mount Tabor Rd.: “within two
(2) to six (6) weeks of the date of this notice, weather permitting.” (See attached
Exhibit 1.) The published notice complied with the Notice Rule since it states the
estimated date vegetation management is scheduled to occur.

RESPONSE: Respondent failed to conduct trimming within estimated timeframe of
two to six weeks. The first trimming occurred seven weeks after the notice was
published. Duke Energy and Townsend Tree Service then attempted additional
trimming 12 weeks after the notice was published. If this utility company, or any
other, believes it is ok to approximate the timeframe and trim at their leisure, then in
addition to trimming one week outside of estimated date, and six weeks outside of the

estimated date, then they may trim six months later as well.

Since the Respondent has introduced additional evidence, it should be addressed
at this time. While in the midst of Dispute Resolution, Duke Energy and
Townsend Tree Service did not honor 170 IAC 4-9-9 in which they are required
to stay vegetation management. They attempted to continue tree trimming in
September 2016, they left a door hanger on Petitioner’s door, they did not allow
the two-weeks of implied consent and were planning on moving forward after
one week notice without posting an additional newspaper ad for this trimming
that was 12 weeks after the initial ad in June 2016. The original ad was for

trimming done “in the next two to six weeks.” (Attachments 6, 10, 13, Exhibit 1)

2. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Vegetation Management Standards. 170 IAC 4-9-7.
Duke Energy Indiana denies the allegations that it did not comply with 170 JIAC 4-9-7
(“the Standards Rule”). In support of its denial, Duke Energy Indiana states that all
trimming adhered to the guidelines provided by American National Standards Institute



ANSI A300, the National Electrical Safety Code (“NESC”), the Shigo Guide and the
International Society of Arboriculture Best Management Practices. Duke Energy Indiana
denies that it “topped” trees and denies more than 25% of the canopies of the trees that
were trimmed were removed. Duke Energy Indiana is authorized by statute to trim the
trees on Petitioner’s property along Mount Tabor Road pursuant to IC §8-20-1-28, which
states in pertinent part: “A utility may trim any tree along the road or highway” in order
to operate and maintain its facilities along public roads. The trimming of trees along
Mount Tabor Road on Petitioner’s property was necessary to provide safe and reliable
electric service to its customers.

RESPONSE: Duke Energy Indiana does not acknowledge or respect the rules set in 170
IAC 4-9 and believes it can fall back on the old Indiana Code §8-20-1-28 to do as it
wishes. Per 170 IAC 4-9-7 Sec. 7 (b) there is not a uniform clearance requirement and
line clearances should take into consideration the characteristics of the locality, electrical
facility and health of the tree. The Respondent DID remove the tops of two trees and
removed excessive limbs unnecessarily from all trees.(Exhibit C) Respondent has failed
to provide a written statement from an ISA Certified Arborist Utility Specialist, or any
tree trimming specialist for that matter, supporting the claim that the tops of trees were
not removed, that 25% of several trees was not cut or that the trees were interfering with
electric service. In fact, the Contractor, Townsend Tree Service does not ask or require
any of its Trimmers or Experienced Line Clearance Climbers/Trimmers be ISA Certified.

(Exhibit D)

. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Definitions. 170 IAC 4-9-2. Duke Energy Indiana denies

that the Definition Rules were not complied with. See also the Answers to Vegetation

Management Standards, paragraph 2, above.

RESPONSE: Respondent failed to confirm how it followed the Definition Rules.

a. [t claimed PUBLIC SAFETY is the reason for trimming without providing proper
notice, for excessive cutting, for not obtaining permission to be on private property,
etc., yet, Respondent has failed to explain or prove its claim of a Public Safety issue.

(Exhibit A),



b. Respondent believes IMPLIED CONSENT means a customer is only allowed one

week response time after receiving notice as was done for the second (attempted)
trimming 9/7/16. (Attachments 6, 10)

Respondent has not demonstrated it understands the term TELEPHONE CALL as
there were many claims of phone calls to Petitioner, yet not a single call shows up on
Petitioner’s phone records and the Respondent has no record of its many calls either.

(Attachment 10)

4. RESPONDENT CLAIMED: Contact By The Customer. 170 IAC 4-9-10. Duke

Energy Indiana has no records to confirm receipt of Petitioner’s call after tree trimming

began and no records of a return call within three days of the date Petitioner allegedly

called Duke Energy Indiana and therefore can neither admit or deny the allegations of

Petitioner’s Appeal.

RESPONSE: Respondent has failed to provide any credible records regarding this case

and is not able to produce phone records for calls it didn’t make. The Petitioner does have

phone records showing dates, times, phone numbers and length of calls to and from her

phone from July 2016 through October 2016. (Exhibit B)

a.

8/11/16 — Petitioner called Mike Blackford with Townsend Tree Service at 812-406-
3771 and spent two minutes on the line leaving a voicemail with her complaint. There
is not a single incoming return phone call from this number.

8/11/16 — Petitioner called Duke Energy Vegetation Management at §66-385-3675
and spent two minutes on the line leaving a voicemail with her complaint. There is
not a single incoming return phone call from this number.

9/5/16 through 9/11/16 — Petitioner was out of town (calls made in PA, CT, MA and
OH) when a door hanger was left notifying of ond trimming and warning that she had
only one week to respond or they would conduct additional tree trimming (IMPLIED
CONSENT, Attachment 10).

9/14/16 — Petitioner emailed Raymond Goodwin with Townsend Tree Service in
response to a door hanger left for additional trimming stating she did not want any

further trimming done to her property. Mr. Goodwin responded via email, copying



Sarah Smith with Duke Energy, stating that a representative with Duke would be in
touch with her. You won’t see any incoming phone calls from Duke Energy.
9/20/16 — IURC Analyst Lisa Shoemake emails Petitioner stating she has called
several times and left a voicemail. The only time you will see her number (317-232-
2738) is when Petitioner calls Ms. Shoemake after receiving the email (Attachment
9).

3/14/2017 — Melissa Coffman, with Duke Energy, emailed [URC Director Kenya
McMillin that FOUR people — a general foreman, a supervisor, work planner and
Duke’s Vegetation Management Specialist — all tried to contact Petitioner by calling

or stopping by after she filed the complaint in August 2016. Again, you will see that

the only incoming phone call from the 317 area code through the end of October 2016

is one from Lisa Shoemake on 9/20/16. All of the other numbers are from friends or

family of the Petitioner, none from the people Ms. Coffman claimed.(Attachment 10,

25)
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WHEREFORE, Kelly Feiock prays the Commission find that:

. Duke Energy Indiana did not comply with 170 IAC 4-9-4, regarding Notice
Requirements for the vegetation management along Mount Tabor Road AND Klemer
Lane, and therefore was in violation;

. Duke Energy Indiana did not comply with the Vegetation Management Standards in 170
TAC 4-9-7 and therefore was in violation

. Duke Energy Indiana is no longer allowed to use IC §8-20-1-28 as a guide to Vegetation
Management as 170 IAC 4-9 is the standard guide to follow, and therefore was in
violation of 170 IAC 4-9-3.

. Duke Energy Indiana did not comply with the definitions found in 170 IAC 4-9-2
regarding Implied Consent, Public Safety and Telephone Calls, and therefore was in
violation;

. Duke Energy Indiana did not comply with 170 IAC 4-9-9 (a) when it ignored the required
temporary stay during Dispute Resolution and attempted a second trimming, and
therefore was in violation;

. Duke Energy Indiana did not comply with 170 IAC 4-9-10(b) when it failed to contact
customer within three days of customer’s dispute to second trimming scheduled for

9/14/16, and therefore was in violation.

Respectfully submitted,
?"
N
Kol iy Ferook
By: ’*/’
Kelly Feiock

Kelly Feiock
2763 Mount Tabor Rd.

New Albany, IN 47150
Telephone: (502) 291-9697
kellvfeiock(@gmail.com

11



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing motion was
electronically delivered this 31* day of August, 2017, to:

Randall C. Helmen

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 W. Washington Street

Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
rhelmen(@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

Kelley A. Karn, Attorney No. 22417-29
Melanie Price, Attorney No. 21786-49
Steven J. Moss, Attorney No. 9234-29
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC

1000 East Main Street

Plainfield, IN 46168

317-838-6877 - telephone
317-838-1842 fax
kellev.karn(@duke-energy.com
melanie.price(@duke-energy.com
steven.moss@duke-energy.com

g
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>

&

Kelly Feiock

2763 Mount Tabor Rd.
New Albany, IN 47150
502-291-9697 - telephone
kellyfeiock@gmail.com
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Miles, China

From: Web Form Poster <afssadmin@ai.org>
Sent; Sgturday, August 13, 20162335 Ak

To: IURC Complaints

ernail address: kellyfeiock@gmail.com
customer first name; Kelly

customer last name; Felock

custamer buginess tiasme:

customer address:

2763 Mount Tebor Bdu

New albany, IN 47150

telephone Number: 502-251-8657
phone type; contact

contact email address:

contact first name:

contact last name:

contact phone; 502-291-9697 ext:

utility Class: home

narme of utility: Duke Energy
utifity account: 0540-2924-01-4
utility type: electric

contact the utility?

yesYES

NO

contact utility on this date:8/11/16

- description of complaint: ‘
The contractor for Duke Energy cut off the TOPS of two of my trees,that were nowhere near the power lines, The work
they did wasexcessive and likely killed one of my trees, a persimmon, thatproduces fruit for my family. They removed

mare than 25% of the treawithout contacting me.

I called both the Duke Energy Vegetation Management phone number at866-385-3675, and the contractor Mike
Blackford at Townisend TreeService at 812-406-3771 Nobody answered at either number, so | leftvoicernail for both,
and neither have called me back; '

FIELDS NOT DEFINED IN THE TEMPLATE FOLLOW
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Shoemalie, Lisa A

S G
From: Shoemake, Lisa A , :
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2016 11:05 AM
Yo: kellyfelock@gmail com’ '
Subject: Please Retum My Call

Good morning Kelly;

I hope all is well with you. Could you please call and me so we can discuss your case. | have called you several times and
left a message onyour volcemall. 1 know you have reached out te Brad Pope, howsver L am your analyst who is
handling your cornplaint. Please return my.call when time permits,

Thanks,

Lisa : @mf&f {\{;\iygi C‘f éjd Pf E{jf

Lisg A, Shoemake

Sr. Consumer Affairs Analyst - To AN e W »
Inthang Utility Regulptory Commission e
T emaled (red &m;m el )
101 W. Washington St 5te. 1500 £, A
Indianapolis; Indiana 46204-3407 ,L '(:J Y .!L L {FC% {13«"‘ ?C} {x)

Telephone 1-800-851-4268 ext, 2738
Foix 317-233-2430







Shoemale, Lisa A

From: Coffman, Melissa K <Melissa.Coffman@duke-energy.com>
Sant: Thursday, September 28, 2018 452 P

Toe Shoemake, Lisa A

Subject: FW;: Case 118597 Dennis Feiock

Attachments: < Case 118587 Emailpdf Case 118597 pdf photoJpg

“*** This Is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from
unknown senders of unexpscied emalil, ™

Lisa,

Re:. Dennis Felock
3620 Klerner Lane
New Albany, IN 47150

Lisa~as we have previausly discussed regarding Kelly Fefock, Duke Energy’s contractors did the routine trimming at her
property, 2763 Mt. Tabor Rd and we still have work to do an this property oo the side road, the Kerner Lane, Dennls
Feinek lives nedr of right next door to Kelly Feick,

As previously communicated, We placed a niotice in the local newspaper regarding the tree trimming on 6/22/16, we
started trimming 7/20/16. - A door hanger was also left at Kelly Feiack’s property on 7/5/16. Then we left another door
hanger on 9/7/16 and advised the customer to respond to Duke i they had questions or concerns, since the customer
was.not previously responding to volcemalls left for them, We were needing to trim on Klerner Lane and we suspended
the trimming work when the custamer contacted uson 814115,

The trees that we trimmed along Mr. Tabor Rd are approximately 7 feet fromi the pfimary’ and the trees that we have
teft to trim along Klerner Lane are cedar pines that are directly under the 3 phase and are between the neutral and
primary: The frees are within 2 feet under the primary; the maple tree on the side is buming in the primary line.

Fve attached a photo of the trees that are on Klerner Lane, that we still need to trim. Please let me know if you have

any further guestions. fﬁ | E(\ |
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My pepeity

Thank vou, cl e ,{ﬁ
NETE e shoid ner e leeen et
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Shoemalee, Lisa A

Frowm: Shﬁemakya, lisa A

Seng _ Friday, October 28, 2016 9:58 Ak
Teos Coffrman, Melisza

Subject: RE: Case 118290

Good momting Melissa,

Thanks for the information. | have given customer my determination on October 27%, [ advised her that based on the
rules and regulations the uiility has fo have dlesrance of the wires to possible prevent outages and public safety issues.

Closed case —noviolation,

s %\m{f ma& s clusolorely e

Thanks! 5’*
, Umamém g of ! Coadle0sg o e

Lizd A. Shoemoke A ¢

Sr, Consumer Affairs Analyst \"“} (_} : 3’&, L} «f;' O \ L";{f:» \;m‘; 6 i

Indiana Utility Regulatary Commission

it ’ ' C\}{»f@ﬁ et OO g(.(a\fy}p “v“ﬂ%gf
101 W. Washington St. Sie, 1500 £

Indianapolis, Indiang 46204-3407

Telephone 1-800-851-4268 ext, 2738

Fax 317-233-2410

From: Coffman, Melissa K [mailto:Melissa Coffman@duke-energy.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 3:56 Pl

YTor Shoemake, Lisa A <iShoemake@uwciN.gow

Sublect: RE: Case 118290

#*+ Thig is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or cfick finks from
unknown senders or sﬂexgseﬂie{f email.

Liss,
Duke was scheduled to trim today, however the customer contacted the foreman this morning and stated she did not

want any trimming done. For the time being we are holding on the trimming until this is closed by your office. Do you
need anything additional from me for this complaint?

Uheenaen of 0 ac ¢ad
o \ ,,.,, <

Melissa Coffmon C}&mg‘} C QB 0 {\O (%} >q >

Consumer Affoirs Speclafist :

Plainfield, IN . | e e np W0
Phone#t 317-833-4143 \)‘g{}i\&)ﬁ‘g@?\ ()§ l(\) 0 j@‘(‘“ ‘/; / 9«;

Fawff 337-838-1672

Thank you,




Thank you,

Melissa Coffmon
Consumer Affairs Speclalist
Plainfield, IN

Phone# 317-838-4143
Faxd 317-838-1672

o> DUKE
7" ENERGY.
GGNFEBEW NOTICE: This e-nail messape, including any sfochments, is for the wole use of the dutended recipiont, and

may contain confidential and privileged information, Any wauthorived review, use, disclosuve or distribution & prohibited, If you
are not the intended recipient, please confact the sender by reply e-muail aud destroy ofl copier of the originnl message,

s

From: f;éfﬁnan, Melissa K o . S ‘5

igr:t: Friday, Augs;?t 26, 2016 11:05 aM S&ZQ, f }(\\A\”‘\,\/::)ﬂ/ C 524’\ (, .
Subject: FW: Case 118290 L;;W}ﬁ’ ‘:1,;\{'“\&‘:1 © (_‘}’\%‘7’@@ (<o ;g m P
Lisa, J : -

Re: Kelly Fejock
2763 Mount Tabor Rd.
Hew Albany; INA7150

Duke Energy’s contractors did routine trimming here and we still have workto do on this property on the side road. The
tririming that was done did make about 4 1o 5 dips on the persimmon tree, but our Yegetation Specialist is advising
me this was not excessive, We have attempted 1o make contact with the customer by stopping at the home 1o speak
with the customer; but to naavell,’ e asked our Vegetation Spedialist to keep tryiog to contad: the customer., The
customer  has a 3 phase line that runs in front of the house, which is what was trimmed.  We placed a notice in the
local newspaper regarding the tree Griroming on B/22716, we started Irimiming 7/20/16. A door hanger was also Jeft on
this pronarty 7/5/16.

Pve attached two photos our Vegetation Specialist provided to me.  Please let me know if you have any additional
guestions.

Thank you,

Melissa Coffmen
Consumer Affalrs Specialist
Plainfield, 1IN

Phone# 317-838-4143

Foxit 317-838-1672

. DUKE
=7 ENERGY.







Framn Hosley, Chelice

To: i, Konvs

Subjeck: Fud: Commplaint with T Atmey Gangral
Dater Friday, October 28, 2015 1:20:15 PH.
Let's.discuss at 2

WREERFREFER L LSRRk R E TP R kR b s Re Rk

Chetrica Mosley
Executive Director of External Affairs
Indiana Utitii:y Repulatory Cormmission

1 L3t
Office? W
Cell: (317) 607-3178

Emalf: Qlﬂdasla;z@mm

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded mﬁssags:
From: "Stephan, Carol”

Date: October 28, 2016 313455 MH&T g2
‘I’a, "Mssiey, Chetrice” <{CiMaos g, I

Sﬂbjﬁct §‘Wé {f&mgﬁami with IN Attorney General

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded messase:

Sﬁ’agﬁs:t: {Zamg}mnt mﬂ:& m Mﬁam&y Gemeral

*++ Thig is an EXTERNAL emall. Exercise cattion. DO NOT
open attachments or dlick links from unknown senders or
unexpected email. = :




I have had an unpleasant experience with your agency and have filed
a complaint with the TH Attorney General. I have copied and pasted
what 1 wiote to them, and thought you should be aware of this as
well,

Sincerely,

Relly Feiock

' The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (TURC) oversecs utility
complaints, and I had one against Duke Energy and Townsend Tree

Service regarding trimming myi:rw Oniis we‘a site, E}R{i pmvx&e«‘:
ahﬂki@&ﬂﬁ%é.%}"-éf’@ htto/fwww in.gov/iure/f Mg

Ind:aua Utility Regmmry Commission’s vegetation management
standards for electric utilities Although the IURC replied to my
complaint, the employee, Lisa Shoemake, said that Duke and its -
subcoaﬁ'acter did nothing wrong and there was nothing she c:ouié do
about i

Dﬁice Energy’s subcontractor disregarded the following rules:
Sec.3. (a) This rule does not modify properly rights. Usilities must
have or obtain the following legal authority and must provide
documentation in accordance with subsection (b} (1} cascraenits; {2}
rights of way; (3) staintory authority; (4) ether legal antherity; or (5)
the express or implied consent of the property owner or customer;
prior fo trimming vegetation. The utility’s ability to secure a
prescriptive easement may be presented to the customer 1o obtain
consent, but is not independent legal anthority.

- - There is no easement on my property. My property line
goes to the middle of the road.

Sec. 4. (b) A wtility must provide notice o a customer in the
following manner: (1) At least one attempt {0 contact ustbe: (i) in
person; or (i) via telephone call, (2) Atleast one (1) atterpt fo
contact omst inchude writien notice.

= Ireceived oneletier in the mail, bat nﬁhady called me or
came by in person. My nefghbors didn’t receive any
communication at all,

Sec. 7. (c} Fxcept n situations of ewergency or public satety, if a tree
would have more than twenty-five percent {25%) of its cavopy
removed, the utility or its agent or contractor shall do ore (1) of the
following actions: ,

(1) Obmain consent from the properiy owner.

{2) If the property owner and utility or ifs agent or coniracior cannot
mutually agree on how the tree can be trimmed to provide sufficient
clearance in order to maintain relizble clestric sexvice, the wility or
its agent or contractor shall take one (1) of the following actions:




(A) Remove the tree, gt the uﬁhty s mpense as long as the vfility bas
secured the regnisite easements to allow its perscmnel onto the
Owner's property.

(B) Inform the customer that i will need to malee non-ANSI
standards cuts in order to provide clearauce.

-« More than 25% was cot from several trees, that were nof close
fo the power lines, but I was nat asked for permission t0 maka
these &xcesm& CHiE,

Sec. 10. {b) A atility smst respond within three {3) business days of
receiving 1 customer's inguiry or disputer (1} n person; (2} vis
telephone call; or (3) in wriiing,

- I called both the Duke Energy Vegetation Managenment phone
number at 866-385-3675, and the contractor Mike Blackford at
Townsend Tree Service at 812-406-3771. Nobody answered at
either number, so I Ieft voicemail for hoth, and neither has called
me havk,







BI282017 Emaih: Rolification of Director Review - Case T18280 CREGGOINE0S

Created On Datz Received - 1 Dafe Sent Status Reason

11/3/2016 12:38 PM 13/3/2016 1256 PM + 11/3/2016 12:56 PM Sent
Email :
From & Kenya Wichitlin k : U e R
Té % Melissa Coffman B b NQ Aé?:ac;ﬁmer;igé@
‘. ‘ : 0-00f0(0selected)  Pagel
Bec
Sublect Notification of Director Review - Case ‘118i2‘§0 CRN%:{EQX‘BBQS
Ms. Coffman,

On 10/31/20186, Kelly Feiock filed a request for a Director
Review for Case # 118290. The Director Review has been
assigned to Kenva McMillin. You may reach Kenya McMillin
directly at 317-234-0572 or via email at KMcMillin@urc.IN.gov

After the review of z‘:amp!aim # 118290 is completed, the
determination will be mailed to both parties of the case. I you
disagree with the decision regarding the complaint, you will
have 20 days to appeal it to the full Commission. If you would
like more information about the appeals process, please see
Article 16 at the fciii}wmg link:
www.in.gov/legislativefiac/title170.html.

Sincerely,

Kenya McMillin

Consumer Affairs Division

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 E,
Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-234-0572

KMcMillin®@urcIN.gov

Regarding A~ 118290

hﬁps:/ﬁurc.cm&éynamics.ccmi__fc@'msfmm/pﬁntasgx?a!lsubgr%éspageeafaése&fmfdx%’iM?f?‘«‘i2@24(5&%’%5&951b%shé&ic#%?&'&&ﬁ?:ﬂ%ﬁ‘ém-ES1“. 142







STATE UF TOIFINNA ;
OFTICE OF THE INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION

GREG Z{)Bg;w;ﬁ M2 W WASHINGTOR STRERT YTH FLOOR « INDLINAPOLIS, IR *E(&E’,‘I}@i??ﬁ PHONE U23.03%0
INDIANA STTORNEY GENERAL x\rwmindwm&mﬁmm,mm ' ‘ P 3172354308

Novemher 4, 2016

Utility Regulatory Commission

PNC Center/Afin; Sarryv McPherson

101 West Washington Street Suite 13{}{}}3 ,
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Moy a3 Puim

"
sl

» §
SRR

H\” } YREA il ; h'j)
Re: Kelly Feioek  AG File No. 16-CP-61195 REGULATURY COMMISSION
Dear Utility Regulatory Commission:

Enclosed 1s a consumer complaint that our office received from the above-referenced consuimer.
Sinoe it appears that your office may be ina beﬁ;&r position to at:mt in this matier, we ate
referring it to your attention,

Please review this complaint and, if needed, investigate further. We request that you please let
our office know the outcome of any investigation so we may update our records accordingly.

Thank vou for your atteéntion to this matter.
Sinterely,

{WV V s

Dustin Bond




The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (JURC] oversees utility complaints; and | had one against
Duke Energy and Townsend Tree Service regar 8ing trimming my trees. Oniis web site, IURC provides s
link to Rule #L5A # 12-42(F) {https//www.in.gov/iurc/files/RM10-04_08292012.pdf), Indiana Utility -
Regulatory Commission’s vegetation management standards for electric utilities Although the HURC.
replied to my complaint, the emplayee, Lisa Shoemake, sald that Duke and its subrontractor did nothing
wrong and there was nothing she could do about it

Duke Energy’s subcontractor disregarded the following rules

sec.3. {a &) This rule does not modify properly rights, Udiities must have or obtain the following legal
autherity and must provide documentation ip accordance with subsection {by [1) sasements; {2) rights
of way; (3] statutery authority; (4} other legal authority; or (5} the express or implied consent of the
property owner or customer; prior 1o trimming vegetation, The utility's ability to secure a prescriptive
easement may be presented to the customer to obtain consent, butis not independent legal authorlty.

~There ts no sasement ofy my property. My property line goes fo the middle of the road.

Sec, 4, {b) A utility must provide notica to a customer in the following manner: (1) At least one attempt
to contact must be; {1} In person; or {ii) via telephone call. {2) Atleast one {1} atternpt to contact must
include written notice, '

= received one letter in the mall, but nobody called me or came by in person.

set. 7. {c} Except in situations of emergency or public safety, if a tree would have more than w\fentw’we
percent (25 ,6) of its canopy removed, the utility or its agent of cgnii‘aczar shall do one {1} ofthe
following actlens:

{1) Obtain consent from the property owner,

{2) If the property owner and utility or Its agent or contractor cannot mutually agree on how the tree
cah be trimmed to provide sufficlent dlearance in order to maintain reliable electric semce, the utility or
its agent er coniractor shall take one {1} of the following actions:

{A) Remove the tree, at the utility's expense, as long as the utility has secured the requisite easements
to allow lte personnelonto the owner's propertin

(B} Inform the customer that it will need to make non-ANSI standards cuts in order to provide clearance,

- More than 25% was cut from severaltrees; that were notclose to the power lines, but t was not asked
for permission 1o make these excessive cuts.

Sec. 10, (b} A utility must respond within three (3) business days of receiving a customer’s inquiry or
disputes {1} in person; {2) via telephone call: or (3} in writing,




- | calied both the Duke Erergy Vegetation Mensgament shone rusnher at $66-385-3675, and the
contractor Mike Blackford at Townsend Tree Service at 812-406-3771. Nobody answered at either
number, so | left voicemail for both, and neither has called me back.

How would you like complaint resolved?

| want management at Duke, the Indiania Utility Regulatory Commission and indlana Office of Uility
Consurner Counselor to be aware and informed of both what is going on regarding these rules being
ignored, AND the lack of response when issues are reportad. ‘




Office of the Indiana Attorney General

11408383

To prevent delay, pleass be sure to complete both sides of this form in ful, Piease_ print clearly o type, BS BOTinchide your Sosial
Securlty Numbey onthis formorin any at:companymg documents,

‘§ YG%.%% ENFBR&?&TI@N g _ ) Z Wﬁﬁ 15 YOUR GOMPLAINTY AGAINST?
Cine DIwrs - [mies . EMs, Clor, Name/Firm- Indiana Utility Regu!aiczry Cc}mmxssir;m
Heme Kelly B Fslock S )
Address 2783 Mount Tabor Road Address. 10T W, Washingian 5i. Sis, ’iﬁGO E,
Gty New Albany State IN . I . :
Zip 47150 County Flovd ity -Indianapolis ; State N
Age [148-24 [125-34 CI35-44 (14554 Clsse4 Cleg+ | | 2Ip 46204 County
Phone { ) {502)281-8687 Day Phome () (8OO 851-428Bext. 2708
Are you or your spouise active miliiary? [ Ves 5] No E-mall_Ishosmake@ureingov B
E-mail_kellyfeiock@gmail.com Person you deait with  Usa A. Shoemake
{ 3, WHE& oD TR&?@SABTE%?&! 3NC§£§E¥*§T {HER Y ' Daie BABME.
4. WHERE DID THE THQHSRS?%QF%{ TNCIDENT YOU ARE uﬁ?‘éFL,ﬂm MG ABOUT TAKE PLAGE? {i}hack box when a;?piicaiz £}
[ At the firm's place of business CIBy Mail
LMy home 8y InferngV/e-mal
(] Away from the firm's place of business (wark, convention, efc.) {18y telepnone
[ Gther ‘ ‘
7 & WHAT WQE THE VERY FIRST CONTACT BETWEEN YOU AND THE FIRIM? ,
L1 telephoried the firm D31 went to the firm’s place of business
[]! responded fo a TV/radio ad [l received a telephone call from the firm
1A person came o my home [ responded to an offer on the jnternet
[ received Information by g-mail "1 responded to a printed advertisement
- [ recelved information In the mail [ Qther 1 fled an elestronic complaint on ihe ndiana Uility £
8. DO YOU CONSENT TO QiSﬁE&S?‘éG THE FOLLOWING TO THE ?UBH 7. WHAT WAS THE TR&&SQQTSDN FOR?
The nature and status of your compleint and the name of the firm? Elves Eno My business
Your name? vI¥es” FNp ANy familyAopsehold
Your phong numbsr? Yes [Np [ IMy farm
8. HOW DID YOU PAY? iaeteie i
[Cash ClCredit Card [CMedicaid [Private Insurance
[ICheck [dinstallment Loan [ Medicare F0ther
[, DID YOU SIGN ANY WRITTEN AGREEMENT? JF YES, PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF THE AGREENENT, ¥es o
For Office Use Onlys [ yag ™ T prac ' OR; v, | Ses  Fled

PL Mo ML N
“Op-




| 10, HAVE YOU COMPLAINED TO THE BUSINESS? (Check hox whes applicable) , , FYes  [INo
When? Bf13/16 Actior taken? None, :

11, WITH \Iéﬁﬁ? OTHER N&E’i\iﬁ‘f HANE ‘ﬁ}iﬁ FILED THIS ﬁ%;‘é'i?’iﬁiﬁ"i’? o

When? Action taken?
| 12, HAVE YOU GONTAGTED A PRIVATE ATTORNEY? n T Cles Elte |
Lm HAVE YOU STARTED A COURT ACTION? IF YES, PLEASE m&cmcm OF ALL COURT PAPERS. Clves [FNo |
|14, HAVE YOU BEEN SUED OVER THIS ISSUE? IF YES, PLEASE ATTAGH A GOPY OF ALLCOURT PAPERS. O¥es [0 |

i 15, DOLLAR AMGﬁ?&T ASBOGH JATED i—'l’ﬁﬁ YﬁUE% LOSE,IFANY. § 0

16, PLEASE DESGRIBE YOUR EGMPL&MT | E}E?ML {ATTACH QEDH*E}B&L FA&E& iF ?&Ei}EﬁSAR’{}

Ploase altach acupy of all papers involvad {arﬁef hiank, warranly, credit nitrd recelpl and sfatemam,,maim, contachof wrillen agrecment, adveriisement, cantelled
sheok, varespondence and alt othsr related dosuments). Plaase frint olaady o type. DO NOT INGLUDE YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER.

The Indiana Ulllity Regalatory Commission (IURC) oversees utllity complaints, and | had ons agains! Duke Energy and Townsend Tree Service
regarding irdmming my tress, On ls web sie; TURC provides = nk 1o Rule #LSA #1124 2{F) (hilpevewin.goviiure/files/RM1 0«

04 08292012.pdf); Indlana Uty Regulatory Commission's vegaiaiwn management standards for slecitie Ltiies Although the IURC replled 16
my complaiat, the amployes, Lisa Shoemake, said that Duke and His subsontrasior did nothing wmng and here was pothing she ceuld do about
it

Duke Energy's subtontractor dssz‘egardes:i the following rules::

Sec,3, {a) This rule does not modify property ighis, Utiltles must have or obiain tha following .Zegai amhmfy and must provide documentation i
accordance with subsection () (1) sasements; (2) righis of way; (3) stalutory authority; (4) other isgal authorlty; or (5) the exprass or Implled
consent of the properly owner or customer; prior to frimming vegelation, The uliiity's abillly to seoute a prescriplive easemeant may be presenied
ta {he customer o oblain consent, bulis not independent legal aﬁihcrity

~There is ng easement on my property, W ; property line goes fo the middie af the road,

See 4 (D) A utliity must provide notice loa cuslomer I the foliowing manner: {1} At least one atlempt to contact must be: (i} by parsom or {if)
via felophone ca i {2) A% least ong (1) altampt to contact must include wiilten nolies.
»! received one lalter in ihe mall. but nobodv called me or came by Inverson,

17. Hmﬁi WOULD YOU LIKE YOUR COMPLAINT RESOLVED?

Fwant managameni 2t Duke, the Indlana Ulllity Reguiatmy Qamm’ss on and Indlang Office cﬂ‘ Ui fity Consumer Counsalor lo be awars and
informed of both what is geing on tegarding these fulss belng Ignored, AND the lack of response wihen lssuss are reporied:

18, GONSENY AND VERIFICATION

{ affirm, under the ponafties for pecjury, thal the forogoing representalions are frue, {consent {o e Consumer Arofecion Divisorn sitalning or
releasing any informatien tn furtherance of the disposition of this complalnt, | consent fo the release of information included I this complaint to

ather public agencies altempting to discover ongolng fraudulent patiemns or practices and for ihe purpose of law enforcement.

Tunderstand that | should not include my Sotial Security Namber In any information submitied o the Consumer Protection Division. If | do

provide my Soclal Security Number, T expressiy consent 1o the disclostre of imv Soclal Secunity Number in accordance with Indiana Coda § 4-1-10-5(%),

Keuy Felock , {clober 28, 2016

Your Signature ‘ Date 7
WHAT ‘y‘&fii.!. HA?’P&& ﬂOW? WHAT ELSE SﬁOHLﬁ Ypupo? 7 MAIZ. S{}MP&?&%} FORMETO:

The Gonsamer Protection Division will send a copy of your complaintio *me Aﬁ‘ameg General Gyeg Zoeiief
tespondsnt firm or flcensed professional. This office cannat disclose your complaint ' Consumer Protection Division
agalnst a licensed professional to the public unless Hhis office files a disclplinary 1 Government Genter South, 5% flgor
action againstihe licensed professional, This office represents the State of Indiana 302 West Washington Strest

and s fimited inhe remedies i can pursie, You may be entitled fo compensation ~Indianapofis, (N 46204

orother rights that we eannot pursue for you, In addition fo filing this complaint, you PH: 317-232-6330 » FAX: 317-233-4393
may want to consider contacting a private aftomey of your local small claims court, www,IndlanaConsumear.com

Rav. 01-(8




Attachment 21




Emall; RE: Emalling: Duke. 7 13 16 {3),ipg CRMO01E05

vlcriciid
Email
Created On Data Received Diats Sent Status Reason
3/10/2017 138 PM 3/10/2017 13356 PM . Hecelved
Email
From B Wielissa Coffman File Mame
Té & Kenya Wchiflio Copy of WA Slate Run Ré 1402 Notification
<o 1+1of 1 ({6 selected) Page 1
Ber
Subject RE: Emailing: Duke 7.13 16 {3)jpg CRM:0019005

*&%% Thiz is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution, DO NOT open attachments
or.click links from unknown senders or unexpected email, =%

Kenya,

Please see the attached document, which isthe notification log from
Vegetation Management, Ms. Feiocld's notification is on line item 325 ({

highlighted).

I also confirmed with our Vegetation Management that the

letter Ms, Feiock provided you is & letter that goes into the pocket of the
door hanger that iz left when we do the routine customer notification. This
would not have been mailed to the customer,

Please tet me kiow i you have any additional questinns.

Thank you,

Melissa Coffman
Consumer Affairs Specialist

Plainfleld, IN

Phone# 317-838-4143
Fawd#t 317-838-1672

CONHDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail message, including any attachments,
is for the sole use of the intended reciplent, and may contain confidential
and privileged information, Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended fecipiont, please
contact the sender by reply e-ail and destroy all coples of the original

Message,

hitnsivre.ormB.dynamies.comd_forms/printorint sspevalisubgridapeges=ialsedformid=0d 1ed71i (2024850080 bee 5 1b8BoBid=%TbE07TABBR - 000G B 1., 12




812612017 Ermail RE Emaliing: Duke, 7.13_16 (3).Jpg CRM:0019006

---- Original Messagés—x

Erowe Mciillin, Kenya imaitoividdillin®urcidgov)
sent; Thursday, March 09, 2017 12142 PM

T Coffman, Malisza K

Subject Emalling: Duke 7 1316 (33jpg CRVDOL9005

*** Exercise caption, This s an BXTERNAL emaill, DD NOT apen attachments
ar click Hnle from unkthown senders or unexpected email, #*

Hi Melisza,

Here is the copy of the letter that the customer sent me. Whenwe initially
spoke you had stated Duke did not send her a letter, Please verify if this did
come from Duke,

Thanks,

Kenya NMcMillin

Dirsctor, Consumer Affairs

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500E
Indianapolis, IN 46204

1-800-851-4268 sxt, 40572

kmemillin@urcingov
Regarding A 118290
Duration

hips:Aure.crmB dynamdes.com/_formsiprintrintaspy disubgridspages=falsesonmid=001e471H-1202-4153-5080- bealB 5 1H0BcDASId= % ThEITIRBRT-CO05-E71... 212
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L of OOS PnS \mQ

Vegetation Management -{:us%omerj Property Owner Notification Log

Bistributionor Thansmission {civde one) NA State Run Rd 1407
Suppliar: Towmsantd
Motifier: Wike Blachford

e, CHIRE
@ EMNERGY.

Mile B ek $od dd

O ﬂ%i%’“\M{’ e C‘%CB

st Defil Ahs aledy

Yo LS Lofang )

¢ orydon ) BN

: ST e 008 1
Struciursf ‘ ‘
Corftact Datals) & Tima | Towesd  Wepp. 1 eipmfeim Phione s Called i avaizhia) - - .
tnmmeﬂg ‘
14. 8427116 o | | 1319 Slete Hun fd Hew Albany
e
15, BIAT/LS DH | 1556 Surnedt Mg N
Camiments
i :B;';‘.?jis DH ! 1558 Suraran foon N
Commments
17, 5/23/1% oH 1247 Slata Run Rd —
Cammants
18, 6/27[38 5133 j 1245 Slatsl B g ——
Conments

5 L 0 S Y Bmes




Cdmmaﬂ# :
148, 7/5118 o 1752 Eirmwriew Dt New Aibame'
Cominents
148, 7/5/15 o 1787 Elrwvhaw Do Hawe Albary
Cormmints
150.75/16 BH 1785 stmfw o Hew Al
Cumments
5175718 o v Elmwiaw Dr Nivw Afbany
Commants \
Brucursf
conaet Bately) & Time | Towerd Hapm, RADHR W Phora @ Cofled (aesliable] Houss #t Srraut/Roud Lty
4527518 el i Ehrolen Dr New Albany
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Status Ragson
Sent

Fite Name
Mo Atachment vec
Page 1 %

Craated On Date Received Date Sent
3/10/2017 1:48 PM 3/10/2017 1:54 PM 3/10/2017 155 PM
Email
From £ Kenya Memiltin j”
To BB Welissa Coffman J
e é
Beo
Subject RE: Emailing: Duke 7 13 16 (3).ipg CRM:0018008

Hi Melissa,

The leiter was dated 7713716, Would the “rouline customer
notification”™ be in addiion to the door hangers left on 7/5/16 and

8/ 7/162 Would this type of nolification be logged? I so, Ididn'isea i
on the log nor did I see the enfry for the door hanger et was left on
8i7/186.

Thanks,

Henva Mchjillin

- Original Message
From; Melissa Coffiman

Recelved: 3710/2017 1:36 PM

To: Henya MchMillin

Subject: Emailing: Duke_7_13 16 (3).jpg CRM:0019005

#45F Thig 1s an EXTERNAL email Exercise caution, DO NOT open attachments
or chick links fromunknown senders or unexpected email, *%%%

Kenya,

Vegetation Management. Ms. Felock’s notification is on line item 325 (1
highlighted). Ialko confirmed with our Vegetation Management that the
fetter Ms. Felock provided you is a lettey that goes into the pocket of the
door hanger that is left wher we do the routine customer notification. This
waould not have been mailed to the customer.

Please let me know i you have any additional questions,

Thank vou,

hipshureormSdynamics.com/ formsiwintprintaspe Tallsuboridspages=ialscelformit=0d e 1-1 262-4153-90080- baeSS b8GcHIBIE= % TS TOEIB- CAE-ET L.
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SR

SR6£2047 Emil: RE: Emailing: Duke_7_13 16 (3) jpg CRM:0018005

Malissa Coffrman
Consumer Affairs Specialist
Plainfield, IN

Phone# 317.828-4143
Fax# 317-838-1672

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments,
is for the sole use of the intended recipient, and may contain confidential
and privileged information, Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited, If you are not the intended recipient, please
contact the sender by reply e<mail and destroy all copies of the original
message:

~~~~~ ~Original Message-«-—
From: McMillin, Kenya [mailto:KMcMillin@urcIN.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2017 12:42 PM

To: Coffman, Melissa K : ‘
Subject: Emailing: Duke_7_13_16 (3)jpg CRM:0019005 Ms Colfmen has no
elue e s of s not

e ——

#*% Exercise caution. This is an EXTERNAL emall DO NOT open attachments X {:, ﬁ,{_) Oc _", (3
i, * UStomer hoWes,

ar click links frorm unknown senders or unexpected email, **
Hi Meligss,

Here is the copy of the letter that the customer sent me. When we initially
spoke you had stated Duke did not send her a letter, Please verify if this did
come from Duke.

Thanlks,

Kenys MchMillin

Director, Consumer Affairs

Indiana Uiility Regulatory Commission
101 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 E
Indianapolis, IN 46204

1-800-851-4268 ext. 40572
kmemillin@urcingov

Regarding A 118280

Duration

whnsiure.ormS.dynarics. cand_formsiprintprid aspsisuboridepager=falseiformid=(d1edTH-1202- 4539000 bee05 THEBCHARIG="ATOOSET 2EAB-CR05-E71, .. 212




f’f 7 \\“’u,
& "
L IKE 7 D/stnbutmn Vegetatmn lanagement

ENERGY@ / & ole= 3:‘7(},} \ \S'f&qbg\} A

pate: 7 /13711, | T U o

Subject: Tree Trimming Notice (Note: If no overhead power lines adjoin your property, please disregard this notice.)

Dear Duke Energy Customer:

Duke Energy is committed to providing you with safe, reliable electric service. One of the best ways to deliver on
this commitrnentis to provide power line maintenance that will keep the: lines that distribute electricity free from
trees and overgrown shrubbery. Duke Energy hires contractors who employ qualified utility line clearance tree
workers to inspect and clear the electrical lines of vegetation. The contractor's employees will carry identification
and may also attempt in-person.notice of scheduled vegetatnon management,

Our records indicate that you are in an area where one of our vegetation management contractors will soon be
performing power line maintenance. This work is scheduled to occur within the next two to four weeks. if you
are not the property owner, you are strongly encouraged to notify the property owner as:soon as possible that

vegetation management is schéduled.

Trees and vegetation near power lines can pose a serious threat to-public safety and are responsible for a
significant percentage of electrical outages and other power quality issues. Vegetation management involves
cutting, removing or preventing vegetative growth in order to 1) maintain safe conditions around utility facilities,

2) ensure reliable electric service, 3) prevent hazards caused by-the encroachment of vegetation on utility facilities
and 4} provide ongoing access to-the facilities, This can often be accomplished by trimming or pruning trees
growing close to electric power lines.

For more information about our program and policles, including contact information for the contractor that will be
conducting the vegetation management in your area, please visit duke-energy.com/trees, You may also visit the
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission website at in.gov/iurc, The Vegetation Management Standards Rule may
be found at in.gov/iurc/2652.him, A utility must have legal authority prior {o vegetation management, which may
include express or implied consent. To the extent necessary, receipt of this notice by the occupant initiates the
two-week period for calculating implied consent by the custorer.

e e i,

S -
R iy

Thank-youor m with: Duke Energy fo help ensuré a safe and relxable electnc systemfor all, lf you have = :
dditional questions; please contact Duke Energy-Vegetation Management at 866.385.3675.

Duke Energy Vepetation Management Depariment

: \hs& the Arbor Day Foundatson at S
S srbnrday arg}treehneusa for: mformatxon
—about plannmg and plantmg vegetatzon

around elecmcal fac htses :

Dy gy Copositins TRTI7800 10008






5262017 Emall: RE Complaint 118260 CRM0019078

& a8

Craated On xate Rocelved Date Sent Statuz Reaton
371472007 3:46 P B/YA/2017 342 PM Recelved
Email
From B35 Melissa Coffrman D e Name '
o 5 Kenya McMillin Zi imageliipne
ce 1~ 1 of1 (0 selocted) pagel |
Bee
Subject RE: Complainy 118280 CRV0019075

E This is an EXTERNAL emall, Exercise caution. DO NOT
open attachments or click links from unknown senders or
unexpected email. ¥

Kenya,

The general foreman, a supervisor & the worl planner for Townsend Tree
Service, also Duke's Vegetation Management Specialist all tried to contact
by either calling or stopping at the address after she filed the complaint.

Thank youy,

Melissa Coffman
Consumer Affairs Specialist
Plainfleld, IN

Phope# 317-838-4148
Fou# 317-838-1672

icid:image00

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail wessage, including any mitachisents, is
for the vole use of the inrented revipient, and may cowtain confidential and
privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or disiribwtion is
prohibited. Ifyon ave not the infended recipient, please contuct the sender By reply
wanpil apd destroy all popies of the origingl message,

Rpaifivre.crm@dynamics.comd formalintprintesprislisubgridspages=talsasiormid=td ted 71 2024185 8000 hes 85 ThiBchRId= YA ThaRMEARDE-EEOR-E7... 12




Bi2612017 Emgih RE Camplainl 118220 CRM0018078

From: McMillin, Kesya [mailtg KMcMillin@ure I govi
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 9:17 AM

To: Coffman, Melissa K

Subjech: Complaint 118290 CRM: Q018078

#“* Ewercise caution. This is an
EXTERNAL email. DO NOT open
attachments or click links from
unknown senders or unexpected email.
kkk

Hi Melissa,

Whao all tried to contact the customer aftey the complaint was filed
with CAD?

Regarding A 118200

Dryration

Wtnesdiiee ernf dvnamdrsaomd lormeforintprintasox2alisubyridspages=RlsaBlormid=0d1e4 7 1202-4153-0080-baatiS ThERchARIC= U THE4EABDE-BECR-EY,.. 202






Emeil: RE Complaint 118280 CRIMDOTEDR

BIEGIENT
Email
Crbated On Date Recalvid Date Sent Status Reasan
472002007 L40 PM AJ202017 438 PRA Received
Email
Fram 38 Melissa Coffman {
To & Kenya McMillin ; imegelftong
| Vegstation dooy henger.odf
Ce 3
{ Veégetation Management letter for dooc ha
£
| 1-30f 3 {0 selected) Pagel J
Subiedt RE: Complaint 118290 CRINODISUTE '

i This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution, DO NOT
open attachments or click links from unknown senders or
unexpected email, ***

Kenva,

{ apologize for the delay.  Attached s a copy of a door hanger & the letter
that Is placed In the hack pocket of the door hanger for the customer,

It is ourpadicy to cantact gvary property avwraer ar customer who arg
impacted by us trimming trees on thelr property. Our vegetation contiactor
atiempts this contact in person by knocking on their door or vinging the
daor bell and if they do not answer he/fshe leaves them a door hanger with
& letter inside the door hanger with contact information if they have
questions, If they answer the door, the contractor will give them a copy of
the door hanger and letter and discuss any questions they might have. Qur
comiractor racords the contact In s contact log,

¥ vou have any further questions, plesse wume tnow,
Thank vou,

Melissa Caffman
Consumer Affairs Specialist
Plainfield, IN

Phone# 317-838-4143
Foxlf 317-838-1672

leicid:image00 |
LA mmpimote

Tt bl foend frenelneintiorinl astw Zallsipordspanes=falaeSonmid=0d oA B 1 2024 8050 - hanBE IDRICHA BIdE % TRERAEORA-DARE- BT ... 18




Bl2ERT Emall RE: Campiaint 118250 GRW0018078

From: MoMilling, Kenva Imailio: KMcMillin®ure. IN.aov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 917 AM

Tor Coffman, Melissa i

Subject: Complaint 118290 CRM:G015078

% Exercise caution. This is an
EXTERNAL email. DO NOT open
attachments or click links from
unknown senders or unexpected email.

RN

Hi Melissa,

Who all tried fo contact the customer after the comyplaint was filed
with CAD?

Regarding A4 118200

Duration

e Sommenion mam ! inernabrintirint asoyZalisubdridepagess lsefiformid= G ed - 120241550080 hoeBS ThiRch4&Id= 4 ThE2 14000 0006 E7 1., 313



{1 Distibution [ Transmisshon

Dear Customer and/or Property Owner:

At Duke Energy we're committed to the proper maintenace of trees and vegaiation to

hetn provids safe-and reliable sleetrelty for you and your nelghbors, We'wars hars

iaday 1o notify vor of the followlng:

[ Ses information keferenclosed,

{7 A Duke Enepy confract Tres praw will saon be perorming power lne vepelation
fianagemend in your area.

{176 provedt s stectdical dulage or hazardons situation, rees In the cight of way on your
praperty weed o be pruted or teken down. Dube Eneray will peror this work atao cost
loyow

(3 The trees that you repiorlet were inspected. Since no immediale danger is present, this
wark wilt he pefformed dufing our regularly scheduled vegetation management. Duke
Energy will portorm ks wark alno-sostta you,

£ Duke Engrpy doss nob need to. periorm the work you reguested becaitss the tross do not
cause safety or reliabilily concerns,

171 Vazard Yoels) farked Wi natet oy fibbon shodld bz vaken down, Should any of these elsy
fall aid come in contact with e pover fine, 4 safely hezard vould be created oryour dlecidc
sepvice infernipted,

{1 Dok Enprey has performed emergency oulape restcration work paused by on act ofnstie,
This wark cequired trses to be Irimmet or cut down. Duke Enerpy is not mponsible for clearup
ofveod and debils wher this soous,

[ Duke Engsay has identified vagstation tial neds to be contrafled by herbizide. Duke
Ererey’s contrach cress Wil i tn Wiz area i i near hiure appiing approvad herbicides.

{3 o ensure safeand reflable electiic and gas servics for vou and yetr nelehbors, 2 Dube Frary
contract moving crew wil suo be'mowing fghtsofway comidors nyour sea.

I 0ther:

Thank you,

1 you have specific queshions; your pdomay conlact is the nersen identifier o the aftached
busieess cavd. For sddions} questions pleass pall Duke Energy Vepoholion Manasament 2t
86,385 3674, For Information abiout ey Integrated Vepettion Manspement propram
please vis us onling ol duke-enargy com/safely/right-oflway-management asp.

Jdb number:
Date:

Tirne:

. DUKE
2? ENERGY,




E}UKE Indiana Distiibution Vepeiation Management

' ENERGY.

Dates

Subject; Tree Trirmming Novice (Note: YW no overniead power ines adjoin your property, please disregard this notice )

Drear Duke Energy Customer

Trees and vegetation near. power lines are responsitile for & sigrificant percenitage of electdont outages and other
powear qualily issues. Duke Energy is committed fo providing vou with safe, rellable elettrc service, Ona of

the best ways to deliver on this cormmitment 15 to provide power line maintenance that will keep the lines that
distribute electricity free from trees and overgrown shrabhory, We use confraciors that employ gualified wiliity
line clearance tres workers 10 Inspect and clear the power fines of vepetation. The contractors” emplovess carry
identification and may also attempt o confact youIn person to notify vou of scheduled vegelation management,

Ourrecords Indicate that you a1 I an area where one of our vegetation management condractors witl soon be
performing power line maintenance. This work Is scheduled 1o occur within the next two o four wesks, f you are
not the property owner, we strongly encotirage you o notify the properly owner a5 soon 85 possible that vegetation
management is scheduied,

Vegetation management Involves cutting, removing of preverting vegetative growth In order to: maintain

safe conditions around utility facilities; help ensure reliable electic service; prevent hazards caused b the
encroachment of vegetation on ulility facilities; and provide ongolng access to the faclilties. This can ofien be
arcomplished by trimming or pruning frées growing close fo elechis power lines.

Fof more information about our program and poticies, including contact {nformation Tor the contractor that will

be conducting the vegetation management in your area, please visit duke-energv.comftress. You may also review
the Vegetation Management Standards Rule on the Indians Uty Repulalory Commisslon's website at ingov/
jurc/26582. 1. A utiflty must hove legal authorty prior to vegetation management, which may include express or
fmplied consent. To the extent necessary, receipt of this notice by the occtpant initiates the two-week peariod for
caleulating implied consent by the customer,

Thark you for working with'us to help ensure a sale; reliable slechrle system-for all. i youhave addiional »
questions, please contact Duke Energy Vegetation Management at 866.385.3675.

Sincerely,

Duke Energy Vegefation Management Department

§ Vsl the Arbor Day Foundation at

i arborday.org/treetineusa for Information
ahout planning.and planting vegetation
around electrical facilities,

i

it e Tk Ry ARE - 3 8% a4h A s drem Rt
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INDIANA UTILITY RECIATORY GO
101 ¥ WASHINGTON ST STE 1500
NDIAHAROLIS, N 852042764

9214 BSDT D861 5400 DOBY 6044 57
RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIG)

KELLY FEIOCK
2763 MOUNT TABOR ROAD
NEW ALBANY, I 47150

G PO REE

X EANVELOPE.
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INDIANA UTILITY REBGULATORY COMMISSION
101 WEST WASHINGTON SIREET, SUUTE 1500 BAST

Sitpifhrwwingoviiure
Offices (317 2322701
Facsimile: 317 232-6758

TNDIAWAPOLIS, INDIANA 462043410

April 28, 2017

Kelly Peiock

2763 Mount Tabor Rd,

New Albany, IN 47150

Dear Mr. Feiok, m /;g/ﬁ/_..fﬂ-‘

Thank you for contacting the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission’s (Commission),
Consurner Affaivs Division (CAD) regarding Duke Energy Indiang, LLC. As youfequested an
appeal to the CAD Director, I have reviewed Complaint# 118290 and have made a
determination based on the facts presented in the complaint, A copy of my decision is included
with this letter for your records.

If you do not agree with my decision, you may appeal in wiiting direcily to the Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission within twenty (20) days of receipt of my decision. An Administrative
Law Judge from the JURC will mail you the date and time of a hearing regarding the appeal. As
the appealing pacty, you may attend and participate in this hearing. Any subsequent datesto
appear will be discussed at the initial hearing, If you do not attend the hearing, the case may be
dismissed, unless you have communuicated to the Commission that you prefer to submit a written
statement detailing your complaint,

If'you have any questions about this process, please contact our Genegal Counsel, Beth B,
Heline, at 317-232-2092 or BEHeline{@urc.in.gov.

Best Regards, f} COr1Ec ) \G’d [{i :
Xongt Ml

szg@/wﬁfaﬁézﬁf&zf

Director, Consumer Affairs

Indiana Utility Regulatory Conumisgion
101 W, Washington Street, Suite 1500 E
Indianapolis; IN 46204

1-800-851-4268 ext. 291
kmemillin@wedn.gov




INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

DIRECTOR REVIEW OF CONSUMER ATFATRE DIVISION ANALYSTS REROLUTION
Director Review# "Ai? 1614

To:  Kelly Feiock

2763 Mot Tebor Road From: Kenya McMillin

New albany, N 47150 dnans Uty Keguiaiory Commmssion
101 West Washington 8¢, Suite 500 E.
Indianapotis, IN 46204

Copy: Duke Energy
At Melissa Coffman
1000 B, Main 8t
Plainfield, TN 46168

Complaint ¥ Kelly Fetock vs. Duke Bosrgy

Pursuant te 170 LIAC 16-1-5, the Divector of the Consuyney Afairs Division of the Indians Thility
Regulatory Commission has fully reviewed the Copsumer Affaiys AnslysPs resolution regarding
this complaint, and hereby reverses this resointion in part for the following reason:
i That the facty alleged in the complaint f5il to state o violation under sny siatuts,
administrative rule or Commission Order governing the provision of uiility servicesin the State of
iﬁélanﬁ/

That under the facts precented, the respondent wtlity appears to be in violation oL 170
Indiana Adwministrative Code 4-8-10 (b) in that it did not contact Mrs, Felock within three (3)
business days of receiving the her dispuie.

[ Other

Background: ‘
According to Duke Energy, the utility placed a door hanger at the customer’s property on July 5, @{ ?:"lé\‘[} ¢
2016. However, Ms. Feiock states she didn’t not receive a door hanger in July 2016, Duke fﬁd
Energy provided the Director of CAD the log that dates the initial door hanper bemg provided on | S

July 5, 2016 in accordance to 170 Indiana Administrative Code 4-9-2 (7) (B). A copy of the log %"‘3

is included in this letter. Duke Energy’s notice of vegetation management 1o Ms, Felock isin

ascordance with 170 Indiana Administrative Code 4-9-4 (1) 1-2.

Tn addition to the door tag, Ms. Feiock stated she was mailed a letter from Duke Energy dated
July 13, 2016. Initially Duke Energy informed the CAD Director that they dida’t mail such letier.
After acopy of the letter was provided to Duke Energy, the CAD Director was advised that the
Jetter was not mailed, but included in the pocket of the door hanger. When questioned as to why
the date of the letter and door hanger were two different dates, Duke Energy stated the letter may
have been predated prior to delivering it to Ms. Feiock. Due to the conflicting evidence as to




E
when the door hanger and letter was left, CAD cammot affirmatively say the customer never } !

received the door hanger, < h{_}‘; eon ,}/ Qq?,f\{' mf‘;\}gi&f W Q’t feceue é'}f‘

After notice was provided, vegetation management for Ms. Feiock™s property started on July 20, %ﬁ
2016, According to 170 Indiana Administrative Code 4-9-7 (¢) (1), fhe utility was not required to LY Ne (l
obtain customier consent, becanse the tree trimming was due to pﬁhhz, safety. Ms. Feiock é? 4

.-...,,m,....%mwmamsted_ﬁﬁi_ﬁ_ﬁnwﬁﬁgﬁﬁ,iﬁlﬁﬁi&&m&%mﬁs&m@lmemﬁﬁhﬁ ‘q ¢
trimming. She stated Duke Energy never refumed her phone call, Dule Bpergy is reguired fo
contact the customer within three (3) business days of receiving the customer”s dispute in
pursuant to 170 ndiana Administrative Code 4-5-10 (b). Duke Energy does not have record of
returning Ms. Felock’s telephone call, As avesult, Duke Energy is in violation of 170 In a%

Administrative Code 4-9-10 (b). s \ff‘ T SIEES U es mﬁr do A—;ﬁ ég@
i! i %{f‘*ﬂj W\é P fadhde CCKQ “9 ) TN,
The 170 Indiana Administrative Code 4-3-3 (a) and (b) states; 1 uﬁhty is r&qmreé to provzrie:
the customer 2 copy of the easement or public right away document upon request of the cusfomer
within five (5) business days of the customer’s receipt of the notice prior to vegetation
management. s, Fefock contacted Duke Energy on July 20, 2016, which was fifteen (15) days : ’3 e % C}
after the door tag was left on her door, although Ms: Feiock mainfains she did notreceive a QQQBAZ\ %’{L
hanger from Duke Bnergy in July 2016, Duke Energy atterapted to contact Ms, Felock as a
result of her filing a complaint with CAD. After multiple unsuccessful attempis to reach her, C*ﬁﬂ‘t‘ﬁ@” g ‘?’f""
Duke Energy left Ms. Feiock a second door hanger on September 7, 2016. Ms. Felock confinmed L)\I\p(é \Sthael
that she réceived the second door hanger. The door hanger stated if Raymond Goodwin,
Townsend Tree Service’s General Foreman, didn’t hear from her, he would assume Ms, Feiock f *ﬁ“‘:?z‘
is “ok with the work that will be performed.” Vegetation management should not ocour while a
dispute is pending in CAD. As of now, Duke Bnergy has swyed Tarfher tree timnring uniil after
the complaint is closed. Duke Energy has agreed to ma&t with Ms, Feiock hﬁﬁ}re fxmmzmg the },:%ﬁ ‘% C%&‘k C} L{ &3

additional trees on her property. e “’”’,}@}Q iém 'g‘{%
“They| Sjed peaise T Lo v LS o
Conclusion: o o *E:Q{ 3{\(\@’\ lrt:} o

Based on the information provided, the analyst’s decision that there was not a rule violation is

reversed in part. Duke Energy did not contact Ms. Feiock after the trees were trimmed in {{'W}Q— A \?}‘M{%
accordance with 170 Indiana Administrative Code 4-9-10 (b). The CAD doesn’t have authority \ /\'S) ()%
to require Dule Energy fo compensate Mrs, Feiock for such violation. Outside of this rule, Duke - \ G C{\’
Energy did not violate the rules that Ms. Feiock cited in her complaint to the Attorney General’s

Office that was forward to CAD. The CAD does recognize thers were oppartunities for Duke 7(3 I&ﬂqu
Energy to better communicate with Ms: Feiock. The CAD recommends that Duke Energy revisit

the execution of its infernal process as it relafes to communication, documentation, record L; e ¥ %
keeping, and tracking of inbound and outbound customer calls relating to vegetation

management.,

Y

%@wf«f{ }Wﬁw | ate 029717

erya’! "Michviillin
Dirsctor, Consumer Affairs Division
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Kelly Feiock
2763 Mount Tabor Rd., New Albany, IN 47150

Mr. James Atterholt

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

101 West Washington Street, Ste. 1500 East
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3419

RE: Appealof Complaint #118290

May 23, 2017

Introduction: I, Kelly Feiock, am the owner and resident of the property located at 2763 Mount Tabor Road.,
New Albany, IN 47150. On August 11, 2016, I came home to find the trees on the Mount Tabor Road side of
my property (I live on a corner lot) were severely cut. I immediately called Mike Blackford of Townsend Tree
Service and Duke Energy Vegetation Management. Neither answered, so I left messages on both of their
voicemails; I never received a response from either. I am upset that I wasn’t properly notified of the trimmings,
my trees were severely trimmed and nobody returned my calls to discuss what happened. As ofthis date, neither
party has yet to contact me.

Neither Townsend Tree Service nor Duke Energy followed 170 IAC 4-9 regarding vegetation
manage ment standards for electric utilities.

Per 170 IAC 4-9-4 Notice requirements for routine vegetation management
Sec. 4.
(a) At least two (2) calendar weeks prior to engaging in routine vegetation management, the utility must provide
notice to customers and property owners whose vegetation will be subject to the vegetation management except
under the following circumstances:
(b) A utility must provide notice to a customer in the following manner:
(1) At least one (1) attempt to contact must be:
(1 in person; or
(ii) via telephone call.
(2) At least one (1) attempt to contact must include written notice.
NOTE: I received one letter, but I did not receive contact in person or by telephone.

(d) Written notice will also include the following:

(7) A website address and telephone number for customers to obtain the name of the contractor, if used
by the utility, that will deliver the in person notice or conduct vegetation management.
NOTE: There was no we bsite address on the letter.

(f) A utility must provide notice to a property owner by publishing notice in at least one (1) newspaper of
general circulation in the county in which the property is located. The notice must include the following:

(5) The estimated date that vegetation management is scheduled to occur.
NOTE: Although Duke did publish legal notice in the local paper, it did not correspond with the date of
trimming. The legal notice was posted June 22, 2016 stating that trimming would occur in the next two to
six weeks. The trimming took place on August 11,2016, seven weeks later.



Per 170 1AC 4-9-7 Vegetation manage ment standards
Sec. 7. (b) There is not a uniform clearance requirement, but line clearances should take into consideration the:

(1) characteristics of the locality;

(2) electrical facility; and

(3) health of the tree.

(c) Except in situations of emergency or public safety, if a tree would have more than twenty-five
percent (25%) of its canopy removed, the utility or its agent or contractor shall do one (1) of the following
actions:

(1) Obtain consent from the property owner.

(2) If the property owner and utility or its agent or contractor cannot mutually agree on how the
tree can be trimmed to provide sufficient clearance in order to maintain reliable electric service, the
utility or its agent or contractor shall take one (1) of the following actions:

(A) Remove the tree, at the utility's expense, as long as the utility has secured the
requisite easements to allow its personnel onto the owner's property.
(B) Inform the customer that it will need to make non-ANSI standards cuts in order to
provide clearance.
NOTE: More than 25% of canopy was removed from several trees without my permission. The trees
were healthy, yet their tops were lopped off. D uke has clalimed this was necessary for public safety, but I
will remind them of the definition of public safety, which is posted below. None of these trees qualified as
a public safety hazard.

170 TAC 4-9-2 Definitions
Sec. 2. The following definitions apply throughout this rule:
(9) "Public safety situation" means the following:
(A) The existence ofa vegetation condition that could reasonably be expected to cause imminent
physical harm to electrical equipment necessary for the provision ofelectric service, including the following:
(1) Trees that are unstable to the point of representing a danger to utility equipment, facilities, or
personnel in the course of repairs to said equipment or facilities due to disease, damage, or soil erosion.
Personnel may include, but is not limited to safety workers such as fire, police, emergency medical
personnel, utility line and repair crews.
(ii) Trees that lean to a degree that they can touch power lines.
(iii) Trees that have burn marks or other indicators that they have previously touched a power
line.
(B) A condition in vegetation unrelated to normal growth that would result in contact with power lines
or high voltage equipment and cause imminent physical harm to the public if not immediately mitigated.
NOTE: None of these examples apply to my trees.



PER 170 IAC 4-9-10 Dispute resolution process after vegetation manage ment
Sec. 10. (a) A customer may contact the utility regarding vegetation management on the customer's premises
after the vegetation management occurred if one (1) of the following occurs:
(1) The utility failed to provide the notice required under section 4 of this rule.
(2) The utility engaged in vegetation management outside the scope of an agreement between the
customer and the utility.
(3) The utility did not have authority to enter the customer's property.
(4) The utility failed to follow the vegetation management pruning standards required by the
commission or by the utility's own vegetation management policy.
(5) Another reason permitted by law.
NOTE: Duke did not provide notice in person or by telephone. The notice it provided in writing did not
adhere to 170 Indiana Administrative Code 4-9-4. Duke allowed more than 25% of my tree canopy to be
cut without my permission. Duke was on my property without my consent and without a prescriptive
easement.

(b) A utility must respond within three (3) business days of receiving a customer's inquiry or dispute:
(1) in person;
(2) via telephone call; or
(3) in writing.
NOTE: I contacted Duke Energy and Townsend Tree Service the same day the trees were cut, August 11,
2016. Neither company responded to my voice mails.

Unless the hearings will take place in Floyd County, I will not attend in person. I am willing to provide any
additional documentation as needed.
Sincerely,

Kelly Feiock



e PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT A

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
- Final Rulemaking

IURC RM #10-04
LSA #12-42(F)

Adds 170 IAC 4-9 regarding vegetation management standards for electric utilities to
implement the commission’s order in cause number 43663, approved on November 30, 2010,
and the commission’s order on reconsideration in the cause, approved July 7, 2011.

Upon prior publication of notice, a public hearing was held on May 24, 2012, at 6:00
p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the PNC Center, 101 West Washington Street, [URC Conference
Center, Judicial Courtroom 222, Indianapolis, Indiana, as required by the provisions of 1.C. 4-22-
2-1, ef seq. On July 11, 2012, at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time in Judicial Courtroom 222,
PNC Center, Indianapolis, Indiana, a majority of members of the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission was present and adopted the Final Rule. On August 24, 2012, the Commission
recalled the rule and made changes to comply with form and legality. On August 29, 2012, at
2:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time in Judicial Courtroom 222, PNC Center, Indianapolis, Indiana,
a majority of members of said Commission were present and adopted the foregoing Revised
Rule.

The Secretary is hereby directed to submit the aforesaid rule to the Attorney General and
Govemor of Indiana, for their approval of same, and thereafter to submit the aforesaid rule to the
publisher, Indiana Register.

Larry S. Landis, Commissioner

Not Partlcmatl ng

Dawd E. Z@m&ssioner

renda A Howe Secretary to the Commission

Date:  AUG 29 2012
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Rule Signature Page

Rule #: LSA #12-42(F)

Agency: Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Subject: Adds 170 JTAC 4-9 regarding vegetation management standards for electric
utilities to implement the commission’s order in cause number 43663,
approved on November 30, 2010, and the commission’s order on
reconsideration in the cause, approved July 7, 2011.

ADOPTED:
‘AUG 29 201
B}ﬁfdlana Utility Regulatory Commission
j sD. tterholt Cha an Lari A. E. Bennett Commlssmner —
Not Participating

; ancﬂs Commntgsioner Carolene Mays, Commissioner
David E. @mssionet

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By: Date:
Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General, State of Indiana

APPROVED:

By: Date:
Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr.
Governor, State of Indiana

ACCEPTED FOR FILING:

By: Date:
Indiana Register
Legislative Services Agency
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TITLE 170 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Final Rule
LSA Document #12-42(f)

DIGEST

Adds 170 TAC 4-9 regarding vegetation management standards for electric utilities to implement
the commission’s order in cause number 43663, approved on November 30, 2010, and the
commission’s order on reconsideration in the cause, approved July 7, 2011. Effective 30 days
after filing with the Publisher.

170 IAC 4-9

SECTION 1. 170 IAC 4-9 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Rule 9. Vegetation Management Standards

170 TAC 4-9-1 Applicability; incorporation by reference of commission order
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: 1C 8-1-2

Sec. 1. (a) This rule applies to an electrical public utility subject to the jurisdiction
of the commission pursuant to the provisions of the Public Service Commission Act, IC 8-1-
2, that is financed by the sale of securities and whose business operations are overseen by a
board representing their shareholders. This rule does not apply to an electric public utility
subject to the jurisdiction of the commission that is oxrganized as a rural electric
membership corporation under IC 8-1-13 or a nonprofit corporation organized under IC
23-1-17.

(b) The commission through this rule implements the commission’s order in cause
number 43663, approved on November 30, 2010, and the commission’s order on
reconsideration in the cause, approved July 7,2011. Copies of the orders are available for
review and copying at the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 101 West Washington
Street, Suite 1500E, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission;
170 IAC 4-9-1)

170 IAC 4-9-2 Definitions
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: 1C 8-1-2

Sec. 2. The following definitions apply throughout this rale:
(1) “Brush” means vegetation with stems less than six (6) inches diameter at
breast height.
(2) “Business days” means days other than:
(A) Saturday;
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(B) Sunday; or
(C) a legal heliday observed by the state of Indiana.

(3) “Commission” means the Indiana utility regulatory commission.

(4) “Customer” means the following:
(A) For purposes of notice, “customer” has the meaning set forth in
170 IAC 16-1-2(3) or may include the occupant of the property.
(B) For purposes of the disputes, “customer” has the meaning set
forth in 170 TAC 16-1-2(3) but also includes the property owner.

(5) “Emergency or storm event”:

(A) means:
(i) 2 condition dangerous or hazardous to:
(AA) bealth;
(BB) life;
(CC) physical safety; or
(DD) property

exists or is imminent;
(i) an interruption of utility service; or
(iii)the need to immediately repair or clear utility facilities; and
(B) includes:
(i) circumstances that exist that make it impractical or
impossible for a utility to comply with the provisions of the
rule, including, but not limited to:
(AA) floods;
(BB) ice;
(CC) snow;
(DD) storms;
(EE) tornadoes;
(FF) winds; and
(GG)other acts of God;
(1) falling trees;
(iii) trees causing outages; and
(iv) trees showing evidence of:
(AA) burning; or
(BB) otherwise having been in direct contact with
electric conductors. -
©) “Imp]]ed consent” means the property owner or customer has not
contacted the utility to deny cnnsent within two (2) weeks after receiving
notice that tree trlmnung vu]l occur.
7) “In person” means:
(A) person to person dehverv of verbal or written notice by an
authorized util lty representatwe toa customer, or -
(B)| ‘hand dellv ery of a door hanger or similar document accompaliied
by an attempt by the authorized utlhty representatwe to speak with
the reS1dent through actions including knocking on the door or
'rmgmglthe door bell, with delivery documented in writing or
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computenzed entry by the authorized utility representative. makmg
the hand delivery.:
(8) “Power line compatible vegetation” means a plant that at matarity will
not reach a height greater than twelve (12) feet.
(9) “Public safety situation” means the following:
(A) The existence of 2 vegetation condition that could reasonably be.
e(peLted to cause imminent physlcal harm to electrical equipment
necessary for the provision of clectric service, including the following:
(@ Trees that are unstable to the point of representing a danger
to utﬂlty equlpment, facnhtles, or personnel in the course of
repairs to said equipment or facilities due to dlsease, damage,
or soil erosion. Personnel may mclude, buti is not limited to
safety worlers such as fire, police, emergency medical
personnel, utility line and repair crews.
(ii) Trees that lean to a degree that they can touch power ]mes
(iii) Trees that have burn marks or other indicators that they
have previously touched a power line.
(B) A condition in vegetation unrelated to normal growth that would
result in contact with power ]mes or hlgh voltage equipment and
canse imminent physncal barm to the public if not immediately
mitigated.
(10) “T elephone call” means:
(A) making an attempt to contact the customer via the telephone
number the utility has on file; and
(i) making verbal tclephone contact; or
(ii) leaving a message on
(AA) vmcemal]‘
(BB) an answering machine; or
(CC) an answering service,
if available.
(C)If an attempt is unsuccessful in either making verbal telephOne
contact with the customer or leaving a te]ephomc message as
descnbed in clanse (A), 2 a second attempt must be made,
(11) “Utility” means an electrical public utility subject to the ]urlsdiction of
the commission pursuant to the provisions of the Public Service Commission
Act, IC 8-1-2, that is financed by the sale of securities and whose business
operations are overseen by a board representing their shareholders.

(12) “Vegetation management” means the cutting or removal of vegetation
or the prevention of vegetative growth to accomplish one (1) of the following:
(A) The maintenance of safe conditions around utility facilities.

(B) Ensuring reliable electric sexvice.
(C) Preventing hazards caused by the encroachment of vegetation on
utility facilities and to provide utility access to facilities.
(13) “Written notice” means noﬁée sent from the utility to the customer in-
one (1) of the following manners:
(A) By electronic mail.
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(B) By U.S. mail or another mail delivery system, including inside:
utility bills.

(€) By in person dehvery of wrltteu notlee to the customer s premlses,r
lncludmg, but not limited to, a door hanger. (Indiana Utility.
Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-2)

170 TAC 4-9-3 Easements and right of way
Authority: 1C 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-§
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 3. (a) This rule does not modify property rights. Utilities must have or obtain
the followmg legal authority and must provide documentation in accordance with’
subsection (b):

Q easements,

(2) rights of way,

3) statutory authority;

(4) other legal authorlty, or

(5) the express or implied consent of the property owner or customer;

prior to trimming vegetatlon The utxhty’s ability to secure a preseriptive casement

may be presented to the customer to obtain consent, but is not independent legal

authority.

(b) Upon request by the customer within five (5) business days of the customer’s
receipt of the notice required under section 4 of this rule, the utility will provide one (1) of
the following prior to vegetation management:

(1) A copy of the easement or public right of way document that gives the
utility the legal right to enter the customer’s property to perform vegetation
mapagement.

(2) If an easement or public right of way document is not reasonably
available, a copy of the authority that gives the utility the legal right to enter
the customer’s property to perform vegetation management. (Indiana Ulility
Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-3)

170 T1AC 4-9-4 Notice requirements for routine vegetation management
Authority: 1C 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 4. (a) At least two (2) calendar weeks prior to engagmg, in routine vegetation
management the utility must pl‘OVlde notlee to customers and property owners whose
vegetation will be subject to the vegetation management except under the following
circumstances:

(1) The utility has:
(A) a written easement;
(B) government perniit;
(C) contractual agreement; or
(D) court order;
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that expressly gives the utility the right to conduct vegetation management
activities.
(2) An emergency or storm event occurs.
(b) A ‘utility must provide notice to a cnstomer in the following manner:
(1) At least one (1) attempt to contact must be:
(1) in person; or
(n) via telephone call.
@) At least one (1) attempt to contact must lnclude written notice.
(0 Written and in person notice shall include, at minimum, the following
information:
a) Thefact that vegetatlon management is scheduled to occur.
(2) An explanation of
(A) what vegetation management is; and
(B) why it is necessary for safe and reliable electric semce
(3) The fact that nonproperty owners llvmg or working on the property who
receive the notice are strongly encouraged to notify the property owner as:
soon as possible that vegetation management is scheduled to occur..
(4) The fact that recelpt of this notice by the occupant mltmtes the two (2)
Week window for calculatlng 1mphed consent by the customer.
(5) The estimated date that vegetation management is scheduled to occur.’
(6) Contact mformatmn, mcludmg, at a minimum, a telephone number for an:
authorized utility reprebentatlve who is able to answer customer inquiries
related to vegetation management
(d) Written notice will also inchide the following:
’(1) The heading, “TREE TRIMMING NOTICE”.
@) The date the written notice was hand delivered or mailed.
3 The website address of the commission’s vegetation management:
administrative rule, this rule.
(4) The commission’s website at http://www.in.gov/iurc.
éT h(. utility’s vegetatlon management web51te address.
(6) A reference to an educational resource for plantmg around electncal
facilities, like the Arbor Day Eoundatlon s right tree, right place program
and the website address, if available.
(7) A website address and telephone number for customers to obtain the
name of the contractor, if used by the nnhty, hat will deliver the in person
notice or conduct vegetation management.
(8) A statement that the utility’s representative shall carry identification
when dehvermg the in person notice or conducting vegetation management.
(e) The customer may, within three (3) calendar days of receiving the notice in
subsection (a), request the utility provide the estimated day that vegetation management is
expected to oceur. The utility will then provide the estimated day at least three (3) business
days prior to engaging in vegetation management. If the customer requests a more specific
time, the supervisor shall endeavor to work with the customer to give a precise time.
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(f) A utility must provide notice to a property owner by publishing notice in at least
one (1) newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the property is located.
The notice must include the following:

(1) The fact that vegetation management is scheduled fo occur.
(2) The area where vegetation management is scheduled to occur by listing at
Ieast one (1) of the following:
’ (i) The street name and block.

(i1) The name of the subdivision.

(iii) The intersecting roads bounding the area.

(iv) The specific address of each property.
(4) The fact that pubhcatlon of this notice initiates the two (2) week window
for calculating lmphed consent by the property owner.
(5) The estimated date that vegetatmn management 1S scheduled to ocecur.
(6) Contact information, including, at a minimum, a telephone number for an
authorlzed utility representative who is able to answer property owner
inquiries related to vegetation management

() The property owner who receives notice by publication may, within three (3)
calendar days of the notice being published as outlined in subsection (f), request the utility
provide the estimated day that vegetation management is expected to occur. The utility
will then provide the estimated day at least three (3) business days prior to engaging in
vegetation management. If the property owner requests a more specific time, the
supervisor shall endeavor te work with the property owner to give a precise time. (Indiana
Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-4)

170 TAC 4-9-5 Notice requirements for line upgrades
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 5.(a) At least sixty (60) calendar days prior to a utility changing a distribution
or transmission line to a higher voltage level, the utility must give notice to the affected
customer if the change in the line will change the area in which vegetatlon management will
be necessary as a result of safe clearance requirements.

(b) Notice shall be provided in the same manner as in section 4(b) of this rule.

(¢) Notice shall include, at minimum, the following information:

(1) The fact that line upgrades are scheduled to occur.

(2) An explanation of what line upgrades are.

(3) An explanation as to why line upgrades are necessary for safe and reliable
electric service.

(4) The fact that nonproperty owners living or working on the property and
receiving the notice are strongly encouraged to notify the property owner as
soon as possible that line upgrades are scheduled to occur.

(5) The estimated date that line upgrades are scheduled to occur.

(6) The estimated length of time construction will continue.

(7) New vegetation restrictions on the property as a result of the line
upgrades.
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(8) Changes to the property owner’s easement or right of way as a result of
the line upgrades.

(9) Contact information, including, at a minimum, a telephone number for amw
authorized utility representative who is able to answer customer inquiries
related to Yine upgrades. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-

5)

170 IAC 4-9-6 Emergency or public safety trimming
Authority: 1C 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 6. In cases of emergency or public safety, utilities may, without customer
consent, remove more than twenty-five percent (25%) of a tree or trim beyond existing
easement or right-of-way boundaries in order to remedy the emergency or public safety
situation. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-6)

170 IAC 4-9-7 Vegetation management standards
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3- 8
Affected: 1C 8-1-2

Sec. 7. (a) Utilities, their agents, and contractors shall apply and adhere to the
guidelines of:
(1) American National Standards Institute ANSI A300;
(2) the National Electric Safety Code;
(3) the Shigo Guide; and
(4) the International Society of Arboriculture Best Management Practices.
(b) There is not a uniform clearance requirement, but line clearances should take
into consnderatxon the:
@ characterlstlcs of the locahty,
(2) eleetrical faclhty, and
{(3) health of the tree.
© Except in situations of emergency or pubhc safety, if a trec would have more
than twenty-five percent @25%) of its eanopy removed, the utility or its agent or contractor
shall do one (1) of the followmg actions;
e)) Obtam conse nt from the property owner.
@) If the prope owner and utility or its agent or contractor cannot
mutua]ly agree on how the tree can be nmmed to prov1de sufﬁc,ent;
clearance in or der to malnt_aln reha ble electric service, the utility or its agent
or contractor shall take one (1) of the following actions:
:(A) Remove the tree, af the uhhty s expense, as long as the utlhty has
secured the reqmsxte easements to allow its personnel onto the
'owner’s property »»»»»»»»
(B) Inform the customer that it will need to make non-ANSI

standards cuts in order to provide clearance
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT A

(d) Brush that is under or near a utility’s electrical facilities may be removed by the
utility without the consent of the customer only when its removal Is necessary for safe and
reliable service.

(e) Debris associated with routine maintenance, in a maintained area, ahsent
intervening inclement weather that may pull crews from maintenance activities, shall be
removed within three (3) calendar days or left on the property as agreed to in writing by
the owner.

(D) Utilities and their agents and contractors are not required to clear debris caused
by storms and othex natural occurrences like tree failures.

(g) A utility shall file a separate report regarding tree-related outages by March 31
annually and whenever the utility makes a change to its vegetation management plan. The
report shall include the following information:

(1) The utility’s vegetation management budget.

(2) Actual expenditures for the prior calendar year.

(3) The number of custonter complaints related to tree trimming.

(4) The manner in which complaints were addressed or resolved.

(5) Tree-related outages as a percentage of total outages. (Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission, 170 JAC 4-9-7)

170 JAC 4-9-8 Dispute fcsolution process prior to vegetation management
Authority: 1C 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 8. (a) To temporarily stay the proposed vegetation management on the
customer’s property or rental property, a customer must notify the utility of the customer’s
objection to the proposed vegetation management within five (5) business days of the
customer’s receipt of the notice required under section 4 of this rule. Questions or requests
for information are not customer objections.

(b) A utility must respond to a customer’s objection:

(1) in person;
(2) via telephone call; or
(3) in writing;

within three (3) business days.

(c) If the initial utility representative cannot resolve the customer’s objection
regarding proposed vegetation management, at Jeast one (1) additional authorized utility
representative must attempt to resolve the objection. If the utility is unsuccessful in
resolving the objection, the customer shall be provided with the following:

(1) The website location of the commission’s vegetation management
administrative rule, this rule.

(2) Contact information, including, at minimum, a telephone number, for the
commission’s consumer affairs division.

(d) No temporary stay of vegetation management shall be available when one (1) of
the following occurs:

(1) An emergency, storm event, or public safety situation exists.
(2) The customer has withdrawn the objection or approved conditions under
which cutting may resume, cither in writing or during a recorded call.
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT A

,(3) More than seven @0 calendar days have passed since the utlhty provided
the proposed ) resolution referenced in the complamt process under 170 [AC
16-1- 4(¢)(5) and the customer failed to file an mformal complaint to the
commission as requlred by I 170 IAC 16 1-5(a).

(4) A final dlsposmon on an informal complamt has been rendered by the
‘commission. (Indiang Utzlzty Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-8)

170 IAC 4-9-9 Dispute resolution process during vegetation management.
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 9 (a) Upon request ¢ of the customer, the ut]hty shall temporarily stay’
vegetatmn management on the customer s premises during the vegetation management
only if one (1) of the followmg occurs or is disputed:

(1) The utility failed to provide the notice required under section 4 of this
rule.

(2) The utlllty is envagmg in vegetation management outside thé sc'ovpé'vof a
written or recorded agreement between the customer and the utility.

(3) The utlhty did not have authorlty to enter the customer’s prOperty ,

“@ The utility dld not exercise due dlhgence to secure an easement or I'tht of
‘way document in accordance with section 3(b)(2).

(b) At least one (1} member of the work crew must have the authority from the
utility to discuss and attempt to resolve customer objections and must respond to the
customer’s inquiry or complaint. If the work crew cannot resolve the customer’s objection
regarding vegetation management, at least one (1) additional authorized utility
representative must attempt to resolve the objection. If the utility is unsuccessful in
resolving the objection, the utility shall provide to the customer the information required in
170 TAC 16-1-4(c)(5).

(c) A utility may proceed with the vegetation management where:

(1) an emergency exists;

(2) the customer has withdrawn the objection or approved conditions under
which cutting may resume, either in writing or during a recorded call;

(3) more than seven (7) calendar days have passed since the utility provided
the proposed resolution referenced in the complaint process under 170 IAC
16-1-4(c)(5) and the customer failed to file an informal complaint to the
commission as required by 170 IAC 16-1-5(a);

(4) the customer failed to take timely action to seek further review of a
decision of the commission’s consumer affairs division or its director under
170 TAC 16-1-5(d) or 170 YAC 16-1-6(a); or

(5) a final disposition on an informal complaint has been rendered by the
commission. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-9)

170 TAC 4-9-10 Dispute resolution process after vegetation management
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; 1C 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT A

Sec. 10. (a) A customer may contact the utlhty regardmg vegetation management
on the customer’ s premises after the vegetation management occurred if one (1) of the
following occurs: o o

(1) The utility failed to provide the notice required under section 4 of this
rule:

'7(2) The utlhty engaged in vegetatlon management outside the scope of an
agreement between the customer and the utility.

(3) The utlhty dld not have ‘authority to enter the customer 5 property

(4) The utility falled to follow the vegetatxon management pruning standards
requlred by the commission or by the utility’s own vegetation management
policy.

B Another reason penmtted by law.

(b A utlhty must respond within three (3) business days of recewmg a customer s
inquiry or chspute
(1) in person~ ‘
(2) via telephone call; or
(3) in writing.

(¢) If the initial utility representatlve cannot resolve the customer’s dlspute
regarding vegetation management, at least one (1) additional authorwed utility
representative must attempt to resolve the dlspute If the utlhty is unsuccessful in resolvmg
the dispute, the customer shall be provided the mformatmn requlred in 170 JAC 16-1-5 and
will be informed that disputes over monetary damages can only be resolved by a civil court,
not the commission. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-10)

170 TAC 4-9-11 Customer education process
Authority: 1C 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 11. A utility shall develop and implement an education plan to inform and
educate customers on the following:

(1) Tree and vegetation selection and placement around electric facilities.
(2) The public importance of vegetation management to avoid:

(A) electric interruptions;

(B) injuries; and

(C)fatalities.
(3) The need for, and benefit of, preventing tree contact with power lines.
(4) The importance of cooperation between customers and their utility in
accomplishing the essential public task of power line maintenance.
(5) The critical importance of the public service of vegetation management
to:

(A) protect electric service reliability; and

(B) avoid injuries and fatalities from electrocution.
(6) Trimming cycles a utility chooses to implement, including how the chosen
trim cycle impacts clearance distance and the extent to which a tree’s
appearance will be impacted based upon that chosen cycle. (Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-11)
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT A

170 TAC 4-9-12 Tree replacement program
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; IC 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: IC 8-1-2

Sec. 12. Where a tree will be removed, a utility may offer to provide the customer
with: :

(1) a power line compatible vegetation;

(2) other replacement plant; or

(3) monetary compensation or credit at an amount agreed to by the parties;
provided that the customer agrees not to plant a tree that will encroach into the utility’s
facilities at a future date and consents to the removal by the utility if that kind of a tree is
planted. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-12)

170 IAC 4-9-13 Utility representative identification
Authority: IC 8-1-1-3; IC 8-1-2-4; 1C 8-1.5-3-8
Affected: 1C 8-1-2

Sec. 13. Employees or contractors performing:
(1) vegetation management; or
(2) in person notification for vegetation management;
on behalf of the utility shall carry identification and provide it for inspection by the
customer upon request. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; 170 IAC 4-9-13)
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Detail for Kelly Feiock: 502-291-9697
Yoice, continued

' s Airtime: - Long DisyY
Bate - Time  Humber fafe - Usape Type Origination Bestingtion fin. Charges © Other Chys

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B

Total
6121 BAEP  B12-948-1060 Peik  Planllow New Ay New Abany IN 15 — — —
821, 907 502209060 Off-Peak Planfltow New Abany IN - Loulsville K¥ 5 - — .
BT G4 B12-044-8053  OF-Peak Plnliow ' NewAbay N NewAbay 2 — — -
624 936A 5023663355 Peak  PlanAlw NewAbany M Losisvile KY 2 i — o
625 127P S02-523-4355 Of-Peak PlanliowMoM Lol KY - ooming CL 1 - T i
625 S6P S-523.4360  OF-Peak PlnlowMM Lonivils Y fhcoming OL 2 — — —
§97 0STA - 502-817-4101 Pesk  Plandliow New Albany I8~ Louisville KY 3 - i =
627 GEP 5035294956 Peak Plandow oM NewAbany I Lovisvifle KY 2 — — =
677 BA® SR-BIT-401 Pelk PhnAlby New Abany N Louswills K 1 — — —
608 0900 BI0-044-0253  OFPedk PnMiw C NewAbany N New Abeny I 1 — o —
628 OBIP BIZDIB-I0B0  OF-Peak- Planllow Louisville kY. - Mow Albany I 3 i . —
69 BS6P S0-584-9765 Peak  Planallow | effersow N Ladisvile KY 1 i — —
629 855 B12-044-5468 Paak - PlanAliow Span Lodivile Y NewAbawl 10 - — —
660 BA3A  B12-D45-3536 Pesk PlanAliow How Abany IN©  Ficoiming CL 1 — — -
01 1h27A  B12-948-1060 Peck ~ PlanAllow NewAbeny 1 New Abany i 1 — — —
7001 1128A 502-296-9060 Peck  PlanAliow : New Abarg N Locisvlle KY 1 . e —
T 1ESEE 812-048-1060 Peak - Phanifion New Abary IN Tncoming OL 1 o oo —_
1 436D 502-203-9570 Peak - Phanllow  NewAbay N FicomingCL 1 - _ —
70z 513t 812-8944-8253 OfF-Peak Pf&!‘lﬁ\fi&%‘? Newr Alvany IV ﬁ!ewhﬁmn&;& 1 - fatEy s
M2 1025 BI2-048-1060  OF-Pedk’ Planilow New Abany I New Albany I 3 — — —
4. B0 32-280-1103 Paak. - PlanAlioy . Now Alany I BherswiN 2 — P o
04 G0 BIR-280-1103 Pedk  Plankliowe New Aiary I Jeffersavi I 7 ! = =
B SE1A SDO-Z7-1376 Pok Planiiow New Aliany W Toll-Free L o — — —
708. 11:05A  Unavailabis ' peak Pleniliow New Ay N Incoming CL 1 — - e
09 3P S02-523-4355  Off-Peak Planiliow MoM ) Coydon Icoming CL 3 — — —
TG G2 BIB-DM-1945 OF-Peik PlanAllow New Abany I New Albany IN 1 - — —
M9 B BI2-9440808  OF-Peak Planilow . NewAbayN - NewAbany IN 1 — — —
700 B0 S12-043-044 OF-Pesk Plallw New Abary IV o Albary i 1 — — s
70 TS 502-296-9060  DF-Peak Planiliow Now Abay N tnooming CL 1 —_ — —
T 12487 5022968080 Peak . PlanAliow Mow Altany 1N Loisvilla KY 2 o — ik
16 8122832177 Pedk  PlanAllow  NewAbayiN Jeffersnt IV 2 — o~ —
Wz 4467 5152671552 Peak  Plandlion New Abany I - Des Moines 1A 3 o i o
THZ 54T 502-206-9060 Pesk -~ Planfllow Now ABary N Louisvills Y 1 — —_ —
e 542 812-948-1060 Peak  Plankllow Mow Alany N+ Hew Abary I 2 — — —
T3 BOIM 8120145839 Peck  Planillow Now Arary N fooming CL i - - -
M3 1220 B12-948-1060 Peak  Planllow New Alany I Now Abany I 1 — — -~
& ODBA S12-086-1060  Peak PlanMliow '  NewAbayN© N Abany N 2 — — —
TA4. SBA BIZ-SAE14T Peak  Plankllow New Ay I New Albany I 9 - — -
T4 9BBA 5027670379 Poak  Planiliw Newaley W Lowisvle KY 1 — — —
W4 AP B12-0A010R0 Pesk  Planlow } New Abany IV New Amany IN 8 — — —
714, 4A7P 502-T67-0379 Poak.  PlanAlioe New sloany B8 Lousville KY 1 - - .
74 gASP BAT-432-4375 Peak . PlanAllow,Span NowAbay ¥ ikomig Ol 3 — . —
715 B0 BI2-084-8253  Pesk  PlanAllow  NewAbaw B NewAbany N 6 - — —
5 B2 BUZ-525-4356 Peak - Planiliow, M2 NewAbany N~ Lodisville KY 1§ - - e

7He: 100158 812044517 Oif-Peak PlanAllow Now Albany [ Hew Abany I

|
!
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mvosee Numbe;r AscsuntNamber ﬁﬁte!}ue i}age

Detail for Kelly Feiock: 502~291--9897
Yoice, continued

Alrtimg  Long Dist/

Date . Time  Himber Rate - Usage Type Orighwtion Destination ik, Gharges - Other Ghys Total
78 12187 B12-844-6147  Prak  Plandliow New Albany N Tacoming L 3 o o o
TG 12208 51284510680 Poalc PlanAflow HMew Abany N Kew Abany ¥ 1 — s —
78 BAP 8128449253 Pek  PhnMlow o hewAbaw N NewAbary IN 1 — — —




PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Invaice Number AccountNumber- - Date Due Page

Summary for Kelly Felock: 502-291-9697

WMonthly Charges
Unlitited Talk & Texd 168 868/19 - 09718 60.00
: 60,00

Unlimited monthly minut
UHL Tout Messaging pllable | Cest
Unlimited M2M Text = s
Unlimited Text Message 5.00
Data Phko With MHS/I6E
1024 monthly megabyle aliowance e mes wilmited e e
$15.00 per 500 MB after allowance ot unfimited ¢ — -

: unlimited | 47 ot —
U Plchwre/Viden 856 500
Unlimited monthiy Pichire 8 Video

’ $.00
00
88
21
1.23
58
03
: 23
INSmPUCFee 7 i 04N
' $3.30
Taxes, Governmental Surcharges and Fees
i State 911 Fee ‘ ‘ 1.00
1N Siate Sales Tax-Telse v 298
~ $3.9%
Tetal Gumvent Charges for 502-291-0007 $57.26

Yoice

Date’ Time  Humber Rete  ilsageType Osigination Testination ¥ Chares  OtberChgs | Tofal
M9 5D S0-525-4356  Pek  PlankllowMoM Now Abary N Laisville KY 3 e — =
e BN - 5025284356 Peak . PlanAlipw M2M News Abery 4 tacoming CL 9 P P Jo—
21 502A B12-D45-3636 Pedk  PlanAlow  Newfgayl NewAbay N 1 — o —




Yoice, continue

N

Detail for Kelly Feiock: 502-291-9697

Ivoice Number Account Number:

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Date Dug Page

Airtime

Bate’ Time . Humber Rate . Usage Type Grigiaation Destination Charges . Other Chgs
781 S2TA B12-948-1060 - Puk  PlanAlow NowAbay N How Albany IN —
721 204 5152677552 Peak  PhanAllow New Aliary N Des Moines 14 3 —
72 11280 Unavallabls - OF-Peak Planiliow News Albary N Tocoming €L 1 -
T 35F . BIZ-2E3-853 peak  Planfliow New Abany I offersadi 1N 5 —
22 BHP . 812-DB3-2308 Paglc - Flanaliow Naw Alany I Inctaming €L i e
TS 7O 612-044-8253  Peak  Pllow NewAbery N New Abany 1 =
707 AZTP B1-0485004 Pesk  Planillow New Alsny 1N~ Haiw Albany IN 3 s
729 1039A0 012-844-8755 Pesk . Phnliow Hew Albary WL Now Aony I 2 =
709 1058 812-045-515 pesk  Phnffion Now Ay N New Albany I 8 it
WG R S0-S24366 . Peak  Planfion, oM NewAbay I Louisville KY 2 e
729 2200 B12-048.0806 . Peak  PlanAlw New Ay N Now Abay IN 3 —
729 3240 B2 Saig8s0 . Pesk. Plandlow How Abany I8 New Albary N i —
09 5P G12-BAZ 1ASE Peak  Plandllow New Abay I New Abany IN 1 _
TR BN BI2-2BAS3003 Paak - Plantlion Now Ay i et i 5 -
79 540 G12-981-0188  Pedk  Plniow New AbanyIN - New Abany I 2 =
T 1022A B12-041472 OF-Peak Planifiow  Newsbaw - New Abany N 2 o
BOT 144 525234355 Peak  PlnAflmM2M NewAlany N Loulsle kY 1 —
B0t 525P 812-940-2846 Pesk  Plandllow New Ay N New Abany I 1 —
8/ S25F B12-845-5245 Pagk . Plandlisy New Athany IN New Albany I 2 e
W02 1BOF B12-0M-B253 - Pak  Planllw NewAbany N Hew Albany IN 8 ~
802 0P BI2-04-SWT  Pek  Phnilow NewAary N New Abany IV 1 —
802 0T BI2-B48-1060 Peak  PlanAliow How Abary N New Abany I¥ 2 o
BROZ2". (I8P 120440758 Peak - Plandlior Netw Atbany IN Hew Albany I i S
502 358 B12-044-9253 Pealc  PlanAliow - NewAbany N ticoming CL 2 —
803 10450 SIS-267-TS52. | Peak  PhnAliow NewAiany N Dos MoesIa 1 —
05 U00P 4103527475 OF-Peak Planflion Now Awary N Bishiopy) D 1 e
803 9P 330-655-7950 OF-Pesk Planiliow New Abeny N’ Huudson OH 1 -
g3 Q1P 500-200-5106 Off-Peak Planillow NewAbary N Toll-Frea L 1 —
803 B SI2-65:-3705  Of-Peak PhnAlw NowAbany B Lotisville Y 1 —
03 - 9P §12-S90-3751  Df-Peak Phnillow NewAbany N Jeffersvi IN 1 i
803 013 502-906-4528  OF-Peak Planiw Now Aty LouisvilleKY i —
03 1020P 5025234356 Off-Peak PlanAflow, M2kt oW Abamy N Incoming CL 5 —
805 TR40K - 5025234356 Pogk ' Planiliow M2 Jeffersonv iy Ingoming 7L 3 =
805 TLSGA 502-529-4355  Peak  Phanallow,MoM Lovisvil kY ncoming OL 2 o
05 1225 S-523-4356 Peak  PlnAlowM2M Louslis kY nooming L —
808 G20 B02-B14-8775 Offi-Peak: Plandliow e Abany IN Lostisville KY e
405 921P 502-22-0507 | OF-Péak PhnAlloy New Abary N Loisvile KY —
BHG T5P BIZ-944-514T Peak | Phinlion NewAbay - NewAbany It S
8AD - TABP . BI2-944-5147 Peak  Planklisn RewAbany N New Albany I —
810 T20P 812-044-6147 Pesk  PhnAlow New Abany I New Abeny IN —
S0 AR B12-94-8253 Pesk  PlanAllow New Aliary N Now Albany 1N —
10 BAS BI-044-8263 . Peak  PlanAlow New Albany N nooming CL o
81 156 S12-590-3751  Peak  PhnAllow New Albany N Incoming CL 2 —
§1 Ba® B12406-0T71  Pesk . Plewiow CC e TTOLINSpA () NewAbay I Charlesm N 2 —
§11 G4P 86350075 Puk  PWbw (el UKL NewAbayl  Tol-FreeqL 2 i




Detail for Kelly Felock: 502-291-9697
Voice, contint

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Invoice Number Account Number % Date Due Page

Airtime . Long Dist/

WO fedurmn Prone calls Flom
CTadnsend o hae |

bate Time - Number Usage Type Origination Destination Wi Charges Other Chygs Totat
BHZ {1504 T BI2-848-4308 Peak - Plandligw Now Ay W Now Albany 2 - - o
B8P IEEIP T 812584821060 Pk PlanAlioy Chksvlt N New Albany I 3 e e —
Bi12 ' 1233 5028072414 Pacle . Planiliow " Clarkevit Louisville KY 2 - —_— -
BAZ. 1252 §12-046-0953 T Gkl N Mew Albany IN 2 — - -
BAZ - BR3P B12-881-0188 Peak - FlanAllow Mew Afany N How Albany i 2 —_ e ——
B2 Ta6P  B12-048-1060 . Peak  PlanAllow NewAbay N New Albany IN 3 = — —
813 B3RA. 5022351000 OH-Pesk: PlanAliow How-Kibany I Losiswils XY 7 - e —
813 1T0BA. 120481300 | OF-Pesk PlanAllow Louknille KY Haw Abany 1N 2 g - i
8f14  §B5P 025234355 OfF-Pexk PlanAlion, M2M . Hed apany W intoming €L 2 i i —
G5 THE B12-246-0280 Poak | Plandliow Hewabary i Selershg i - _— ol
815 5i00A  B12-946.-1080 Panke . PlanAliow New Albang I Now Abany IN 2 e s e
8115 12259 8129461960 Pedk . PlanAfiow MewAlany 0 Intoming OL 4 = — —
BHE T ABI6R . B02-523-4356 - OF-Peak PlanAllow M NewARary N Louisville KY 35 - - -
87 AGADA 129481060 Peak Planalios’ How Abany I incoming CL 3 L —_ -
AT 1100A B12-948-1060 Peak  PlanAllow NewAbany N Naw Abany IN 4 — — —
BAS 5P 8BB-TRS-412D Peak - Planilbwr el Alsany I Toll-Free CL i1 — i =
818 SIS 8122842929 Peak . PranAlidw,M2h New Albsiy 7 Jaffersrit IH 1 i — e
B8 9190 812-94B-3080  OF-Peak PlenAliow New Aoy I Iaooming CL B — — -




v PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Invoice Humber AccountNumber  Dale Due Page

Summary for Kelly Feiock: 502—291-9697

: g8/19 — 1018 60.00
: 5000
Usage and Purchas
it Used | Billable {ost
Unlimited M2M Text 259 B o
Unlimiled Text Message £.00
1024 monthly megabyie allowancs unlimited 10 132 - -
$16.00 per 500 MB after alfowance Unlimited M2M Text wilimited 318 e o
Pichure & Vidao messages | Wilinited 44 e e,
UMY Pioture/Video MSG 500
Unfimited monthly Pictire & Video '
megabytes| 1024.000 | 826526 | o~ | —
$.00
£.00
08
21
1.23
I Utily Receipts Surchary 58
03
I Universal Service Pes 23
I State PUC Fee b4
5330
B State 911 Foe 1.00
1N State Sales Tax-Teleo 2.08
5396
Total Current Charges for 502-251-0687 $671.26

Detail for Kelly Felock: 502-291--8697

friisesy
Yoice
atz Time  Bumber fate - Usege Type Orignation Hestinatios B, Charges  Hher Lhgs Total
819 G0%A  B12-044-8253 Peak - Planilloy - N Abany N Nely Ay I 5 — — -~
§19 H4IP Bh0-2B2-1446 Peck  Planfllow Rew Aoy Toll-Fran L v o — o

818 6P BI5-ZBI-THR2 Peall: PlanAllow New Abany Das Moings 1A 3 s — =




Detail for Kelly Felocl: 502~291-9697

£

Voice, contnued

R

Invoice Number ' Accotnt Number

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B

Date Due . Page
1013/ xzf

Hirtima

Lang Dist

Bate  Thpe  HMumber Rate - Hzaps Type Orighzation Dastination i, Charges  Gther Chgs Tahat
B8 GI6P  614-045-4306 Pegk  Phndloy Now Aleng I~ Westarvi OM 2 i o
B GAIP 510454365 Peak  PlanAlloy New ARany Il Westersi OH 14 i =
819 G56P 6140481646 - Peakc Planhliow  Now Albany I - Vestervi O} 2 - —
B0 BATA S0Z-523-4356  Of-Peak PlanAllovNEM New Abary N, Incoming €L 3 — —
820 920k 502-523-4366  Of-Peak PlnAllwMoM New Aany I Louuille KY 2 — —
820 UNOSA BIZSBML-E053  OF-Pek PlnAloy  NowAbany N New Abany I 3 - =
850 7180 BI2-B9G-343%  Df-Peak Plandliow New Abay I Jeffersnvi N 2 pl -
61 619 B12-048-1060  OF-Peak PlanAw New Abary N~ New Abzny I 3 — —
821 520 502-259-9570  OF-Peak PlenAliow New Albary N Loviville KY 1 s =
822 514P B12-048-8147 Paak’ Phrdilon New &hany IN New Alany I 3 PR s
82 03P B12-044-5147  Dff-Peak PlanAllow New Aloary IV New Albeny IN 8 B —
825 11274 B12-948-1060 Peak  Planillow ow Aary IN Now Abany IN 1 — -
893 4B B2 0458631 Prak  Plantiio How Ay N New Albany Y 1 . —
828 AP 6148431645 Pagk - PlanAliow New Atbarny 8t Westerl OH 16 = —
8723 BATP B12-945-1080 Peak  PhAllow New Abary N few Albany IN 1 — —
824 THSBA  502-035-3651 Peak| PhnAlow, MM New Ay N Loukwie KY 2 — -
B26 7S6A S02-523-4358 Peak  PlanAllow M2l New Ay N Lovisvillg KY 7 —_ —
86 6O 812-948-1050 Peak  PlanAlosy New Abany N Naw Abany 2 — —
807 BOIA BIZ-DAB-I0S0 Of-Peak PlanAllow New Abamy B NewAbawl o2 — e
827 OTA S02-523-4358 . OF-Peak PlanAkw MM Now Abany I Louisville KY 2 - —
827 1028A 5025234356 Dff-Peak Planaliow Mz NewAbany It booming OL 1 — —
T AER T 5025234356 (sE-Paak  PlanAtion Si2M New Abgiy IN Louisville KY 2 e e
828 DA BIZ-040-1080  OF-Peak Plandfiay Now Abary 1N Now Albony IN 4 — —
825 T2 B12-948-1000  DF-Poak PlnAliow New Abeoy Wl New Ay IV 1 e —
800 . S0P 502-523-4356 OF-Peak Planillow Mz Rew Abany N incoming L. 7 — i
950 TESP  B12-348.1060 Poak  Planliow Nowkany I New Albany N 5 — =
WD 105 B12-048-1050  OF-Peek Planiiow New Abary . New Abany IN g o —
8721 755A  B12-845-1060 Peak . PlnAllow New Ayl Tocoming CL 3 . —
W01 BRAP. 812-043-1060 Pagle . PlanAllow New Abany IN Row Atbany I 3 E. -
91" - BSEP B1R-B48-1060 Peak  Plnfliow NewABany IN:  Hew Ahany I 1 — —
201 1024R 5025284356 (ff-Poak . Plankliow M2M How Abany IN ineaming CL 8 i —
W2 BSTP BI2-044.8353 . Peak  PlenAliow NewAbay IV thcoming UL 2 s L
o103 SS9 S02-523-4356 Dif-Peak PlanAllowMeM New Abary I Louisvilie Y 1 — —
9ME  1137A 5025234956 . OFF-Peak PlenAlbowMeM New Abary N~ Incoming G 2 e L
O3 BIP 502-523-4356 OF-Peak PlanAllow MM How Alvany N Inooming CL 3 e —
905 2430 B12-948-1060 Peal  PhinAllow Everstt PA Heve Albany N 8 - .
96 10T S02-52-4356°  Peak  PlnalowieM (S}t PosvllePA  Lotisvils Y. 2 — s
05 542 $12-048-1060  Peak  Plankliow ! My Gl Sew Abany R 2 — =
906 551 B12-DAL-8253 Peak  PianAlion ey b Mystie CT New Alvany It 1 — —
906 S5 812-944-6753 Peak - Plaklion o Mystie CT New Aleany IV 1 i -
S07 G5 812-048-1060 . Peak  PlanAllow =0 N L) FaimostiMA. New Abany i g — —
907 TOF . B12-546-1060 Peak  Planifiow " FamothMA - looming L 1 - —
o083 53 SO2-640-8212 Peak  PhnAlow,M2M ProvincatoMA - LouisvileXY 1 — o
8% 5P S02-296-8060 Peak. PhnAiow Provincete MA™ . Lottisvills KY 5 — N
908 O49P SDU-SEA-TEE2 Oft-Peak Plndlbw Falmeuhi MA Cataumet MA 1 e —




PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Invoice Number AccountNumber  Date Due Page

Ritbme. - Long Disy/

Oate - Time . Humber Rate. UssgaType Origination -Destination Thin; charges - Uther Chgs
Ui1  7OSP S02-294-5104  COF-Penk Plandllw ALY b AOUIYN  MarsngoOH - Burdstown Ky 2 S =
M2 10426 812-948-5904 Peak  Pladllow New Abany N Now Albany N e — i —
92 10;16A ~B12-DABI5S04 Peak - Prankiiow Heow Aany I . New Albany I8 2 — — =
9172 - 1OIBAC BI2-580.8751 Paak PlanAliow New albany I Jeffersovi i - - o
12 10:48R: 512-948-5904 Peak  PlenAliow New Aary IV Newt Aloany Y 4 S — —
917 1022R 0 B12-942-5804 Peak. " Planflivg New Afary N How Albany i 7 — e =y
812 ADRTA BDS-B56-TSh2 Poak - Planhliow U NewAbaw N Cataumet MA 1 s . -
M2 13084 512-048-106D Poak  Plndlow o MewABbmy N Hew Albeny N 1 3 o —
o2 1226P S02-294-5104 Pesk - Py  Newhheny N Bardstown Y 3 — — i
Oz 24P 10451060 Pek  PlnAly O NewAbawW  NewAbayyN. 1 — — -
912 L00P . B02-208-8080 Paak | Planallow Nawr Alany I Loigvifle KY 1 S e i
of2 1P S02-8U7-1312  Pek  PhnMow  NewAbayM  incomwgCh s — — =
G2 185D BIZ-TR5-7463 Pestk - PlanAliow Hew Abany IN fncoming CL 1 . W —
o2 1437 502-299-5670 Pesk  Plandliow New Aamy . Incoming CL P o i o
92 BT 502-836:5608 Peak  PhinAlkw New Aany N Incoming CL 7 — - -
8712 73T B12-D48-1080 Peak  Planklioy Haw Ay W New Albany I 2 o [ -~
B2 - 74P SO2-BIT-1312 Peak  PlnAliow NowAbary I Louiswills KY 2 = — B
92 7SR B12-048-1050 . Pemk  PhnAllw f - New Abany I New Albany iR — _
913 V20P 502-295-9080 Paak ' PlanAloy NewAbany N Louselle kY 3 s S —
s 1P B12-048-1060 Pesk  Plndlion NeswABany N New Albany I 9 — - —
913 505 B12-045-1050 Psk  Planhliow New Abany IN-~ New Albany 3 — _ —
O3 116P Unavallble GFPeak Plankliow New Ay N Incoming €L 1 — — —
o5 ISA §12-948-1399 Paak  Planllow Mew Albany N New Aliany Iy 4 i s -
915  919A 812-945-1060  Pusk | Plalow New Abary I New Albany IN 1 — — —
S5 9214 502-295-0050 Peak  Plalow Now Aoy . Louisvile KY 2 — — —
95 9ZA B12-DH-1060 . Puk  Plankliow Now Abany N Now Alberiy 3 — e —
S5 GASA  BI2-D48-5004 Peak  PhanAfiow New Aoy IV Naw Abany I 3 — — —
o5 110SA S12-945-5004 Peak  Phnilow NewAbany N New Albary Ih 2 — — —
9115 1207 B12-550-3751 Peak: | Plansliow Nevr Ay Iy icatning SL 1 - e gy
9/15. 5390 BRO-2T3-01i4 Peale - Plansliow Hewr Alvany I Toll-Fres Ok 8 e — e
Of5  T4% 812-946-1399 Peak Plniiw NewAbany N NewAbeny I 2 — — —
96 TR 3128481060 ok Planidow : ey Abany N Rew Alpany 1IN 2 s S .
N7 ZEOA  BIR-045-1060 Qit-Peak PlanAibow : Heyw Abany 1N How Alhany . 1 s — s
1 P i, -

Y17 10064 B12-948-1060 OF-Peak Plntliow New Abany N New Abany I



PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Invoice Number Account Number Date Due  Page

1019 - 1118

UM Text Messaging
Unfimited M2M Text
Unlimited Text Message.

 Data Pkg With MS/GB
1024 monihly megabyle aflowance
$15.00 per 500 MB affer allowancs

UL Plotimes/Video BESG
- Unlimited montily Piciure & Video

megabytes] 1624000 | 731818 | — | —

$.00
Charges $00
Surcharges

Fed Universal Service C ~ 95
Reguiatory Charge : 21
Adminisirative Charge , 1.23
% Utility Receipts Surcharge : 58
1N Telecom Relay Surcharge ‘ 03
14 Universal Servics Fee !
1M State PUC Fee 04
$3.27

Taxes, Bovernnmntal Surcharges and Fees
i State 911 Fee 100
N State Sales Tax-Teles : 296
o $3.96
Total Current Charges for 502-291-9697 $57.23

Detail for Kelly Feiock: 502-291-8697

Date Time  Number Retle  UsegeType Ofgisalion  Destination W, Charges OferChgs Tota
20 125 S02-5234356  Paak  PlndwieM | NewAbayl - LotisvlekY 2 . — i
o0 1256 S02-523435  Poak  PlaieMe New Ay N ioming CL 4 — — —
R0 142 SM-E34350  Poak  PrlogieM  Newdbay N LovisviloKY 3 — — i




PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Involce Number Account Number  Date Due Page

: : Atrtime - Long Dist/
Oale: Thne Humbar fate - Usugs Type Briginstion Bestination Wi Charges  Dfiver Chgs Total

a0 e ow-eorss  pek  Prolow OQlk £ st Sheepelo Vewamay N indianapls 1 - s —
opo - 221P 2273 Pek Planlow [ N\ g \lsd me tewAbawW | hoomingCL 3 e - =
9R0 3P 5027273967 Peak  PlanAliow, M2M . Newbamy N LoolsvilsKY 1 = e
920" B:44P B02-523--4355 Pk PlanAliow, M2 Now Ay IV . Lotlsville 1Y 2 e -
923 BPSP | S02-523-4356 - OH-Peak PlanAliow,Mem New dbany il - moming 6L 11 - - -
G707 BB Peak - PlanAliow New Alary IN - Haw Albany I 2 - & =
OFT G 5025234358 Poak - PlanalicwsSieM Now Abary I frwoming CL 4 - — -
aloF . SoR| B12-B4B-1060 Pecte Planiliow New Albany W incoming 6L 2 e — =
om0 249  Unavaicble Peak  Planliow New Abay N~ Incoming OL 1 — — —
10/01 10088 B812-048-1060 OF-Peak Plniliow New Aluany 4~ Kow Abany IN 4 — — -
1001 0134 812-048-1080 Di-Peak Planllow - New Abany B~ Incoming €L 1 — v e
1001 10214 Unavaliabls Of-Poak PlanAliow  NewAbanyN heoming CL 1 — — —
1015 10:76P  B66-633-5293 OF-Peak Planiliow NewAbay M TollFresCL 2 — — —
10054510 812-048-1050 Paak - Plandlicy New Aty I Now Alhany 18 1 PO i —
1006 6420 502-299-0670 Pesk . Plandliow C NewAtay B xomigel 2 i = —
W06 G57P 502-295-8670 Posk  Planlion New Abany N Louisville KY 4 — i —
M08 DABK  B12-045-1080  DH-Peak Plandliow New Ay N incoming CL 2 s s e
1000 BATP $12-948-1060  DF-Peak PlanAliow New Aoy W New Abeny IV 2 — — —
1009 B14P 812-046-5004  O-Peak PlanAtiow _ New ABary N New Abany Y 2 — - i
10710 104 502-721-5063 Posk  Bndllow . Now Abany B Louisellle KY 3 = Pt —
10110 S15P 502-523-4356.  OF-Peak PlanMow oM Jefrerson N Louisvil KY 7 — — —
1011 50 8120237648 - Peak  Plandllow _ NewAbsry N Galsna 2 i — o
1011 10397 B12-972-0568  Of-Peek Planiliow M2k - NewAbarg N Gorydon N 15 — - -
10/12 . B10P B12-914-1583 Peak  PlanAllow M C O NewAbay N NewAbany 3 = i —
0N3 906A 812-98-5004  Peak  Planhliow . NewpayW NewAbany I 3 - P —
0113 D14k BOD-273-0144 Peak  PlnAllow o NewAbayiN© Toll-Free OL 5 — e e
W13 1219 B12-945-5004  Pask  Planilow  NewAbay N NewAbany N 3 - — -
013 159 B12-044-5756  Peak  Planillow . NewAbay N New Albany I 3 = — -
10/5 10:90P  502-573-4356 OF-Peak PlnAllow, iz Now Abany N Lowisville KY 4 e e —
10714 B35k 812-944-3801 Peal . Planiliow Newr ABany .- inéomg OL 1 P — —
1018 11348 812-500-3751 Pesk  PlanAliow — Newabany I fooming €L 1 - — -
W4 122007 812046134 Peak  Plansliow New Aoy I8 0 e Ay 1 F e ... £
10/4 1223 B12-590-4025 Peak  Planiliow : NewAbany i Jeffersowl 2 — — -
10714 1225 812-923-7645  Peak  Plandliow NewAbany N Galopa I 2 o B =
074 12200 B12-590-3751 Peak  PlanAfio S NewAay N Jeffersnél i ki — e =
/14 12287 512-948-5004 Peak - PlanAliow NewAbany - New Albany N 2 = — —
1014 142P B12-590-3751 Peak. PlanAllow New Abary N Ecoming CL 2 — = I
10/44° SR6P  592-503-4356 Paak  Plantiow, MM : Louisviie K7 Iaming CL 1 T e —
1015 0454 8129460792 OF-Pek Pndlow NewApany  tncoming CL 2 - — o
1047 609 502-721-9383 Pesk  PlanAliow , B NowAbary N icoming CL 2 — i i
M8 10408 S502-721-9383  Peak’ Plandliow New Ay N Louisvile KY 1 S — —

3 — o e

10/18 2880 BI04 5758 Foak Planfliow New Advany IN Hew Albany I



$50.00 monthly chs
Unfimited monthly

UL Teut Messaging
Unlimited M2M Text
Unfimited Text Messags

Data Pkg With MHS/168
1624 monthly megabyle sllowance
$15.00 per 500 MB after allowance

UNL Pichere/Video MSG
Unlimited rronthly Picture & Vidss

Summary for Kelly Feiock: 502-291-9697

1 {:\%3{ v

i

irwo%wij\i:jmber Aﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁi Nurber

Monthly Charges

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
Date Due. Page

111912118 80.00

Unffmited Talk & Text 168

$60.00

Bilable | _ Gast
$.00

unlimited | 319 — —

Unilimited MM Text unlimited | 348 o —

Pichire & Video mniinited 23 e S
$.00
$.00
95
21
1.23
11 Utility Receipts: 58
: 03
N Uniiveisal Servics Fes 23
iN Stats PUC Fee 04
: $327

Taxes, Governmental Surc

N State 911 Fee 1.00
1N State Sates Tax-Teleg 296
3%
Total Current Charges for 502-201-9697 $67.23

Detail for Kelly Feiock: 502-201-9697

Voice

Bate ‘Tme  Number Rote  UsageType Grintalion Besifoxtion ¥, Charpes | Gther Chigs Tolal
1019 719K - Unavalleble Peck  Planklion New Albany N incoming 6L — — —
1018 200P G12-945-1060  Puak . PlanAllow Now Albany I New Albany I - — <
1009 BO7? 502-523-4356  Pek  PlanAlowMZM NewAhany N Lousvile KY — — —




PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT B
invoice Number AccountNumber  Date Due Page

Detail for Kelly Feiock: 502-291-9687

%

Yoice, continued

Alrtime ' Long Dis/

Bate” Time | Humber Rate | Hsage Type Trigination Destination i, Charges . Other Chgs Total
WA 534P 6120481060 Peal Plandliow Now Alany N New Abany I 3 =l — —
10118 G40F - 812-045-1080 Peak .. Planiliow CNewAbany I beomig OL 3 = i —
10719 §50P 8129481399 Peak  PlanAlow CNewAbawy I NewAbany IV 1 — — —
10116 TP 5025234355 Peak  PlanAlloer,Mahd CNewAbang N | Louksvile )Y 2 i 2 =
10420 2:25P  B12~848-1060 Pagle - Planfliow 1 New Albany IN New Albany 1 3 — — e
10207 737 8128445053 Peak . PlanAlown New albany IV et Alany i 7 - — —
10722 926A  812-046-1060 Oif-Peak PlanAliow » New Albany I~ Naw Aloany It i — —_ —
1023 75 B12-048-1080  O-Peak Planllow New Ay N+ New Abany IN 4 — s -
1004 TP 812-044-2084 Pk Planilow Hew Abany I+ eoming CL 1 - . ot
10725 107 463-200-7068 Peak  Planiliow L How by N FrismoTX 2 = - —
10025 \30P - 465-200-7068 Peak  Plaiiliow NewABapy N FriseaTX 5 — - e
10725 6420 B12-Gd5-1060  Peak  PlnMiow , Charlostow I New Ay W 2 = - —
10726 450P  B12-089-6565 Pesk  Planllow M2i Mow Aloary IV Now Atbany IN 2 i — —
1026 1539 5152677552 Pedlc - Planslow Neww Albary N Das Misines A 1 — o —
10726 155 614-945-16%6 Pek  Planfliw  NewAbayN . WesterviON 4 - i N
1026 7SO0 B12-944-205¢ | Pek  PlnMiow New Abary IV rcoming €L 4 = e —
10727 859K  S15-267-7552 Psak ' Planfliow New Albany N Des Moines 1 2 i e .
10R7 9024 S15-267-7552 Peek  Phoflow Now Abany N focoming OL 5 — — —
1078 - 9034 - BIF-B48-1080 Paak . Planfliow ety Albany it ?)I&WAW N 1 - S —
10728 1558 B44-BIE-3553 Pesk  Planiliow NewAbarny . fooming L 5 L — —
W28 477 512-845-1080 Peak  Planfllow ‘ NewAbary I heomingCL 6 — I —
1029 10248 S12-048-1060  OF-Peak PlanAllow New Abary N New Abany IN. 4 — e i
1031 S5 317-234-0572 reak Pt 0V el Yoy Newabay i bndenapis N 2 s e —
101 5P 812-949-1060 Peak  PlanAllow T T NewmayN o Now Albeny I 4 — — —
1031 5209  BI2-844-875H Peak - Planfllpy New Abany I Nowr Abany IN 2 e - .
101 S5IA B12-94-3756 . Peak Planlkw Now Abany 4 coming CL 1 - S -
AT 1208 $12-943-1080 Peak  Plandliow ’ NewADanyl¥ New Abany IN 5 — i o
AT ISP 919-056-1999 Pesk  Plandlow ‘ New Albary I Incoming 0L 8 — — iy
Ti01: 4297 B12-045-9696 . Peak  Planption O New Ay I8N Albay T 4 s i I
1101 . 6:347 | S02-299-9670 Peak.. PlanAllow New Abay I8 Loulsville KY 1 - - -
10T 6350 502-296-9080 Poak Planfliow NowAbary N~ Lodisvlle KY i - = —
1101 B3P 5128481080 Peak  PlanAfiow , U HewARaw N New Abany IN i — s o
1A S5 8120448250 Poak. . Planliow New Alary N ooming 6L i — e -
AT 800P 812-948-1080 Peak * Planfliow  HNewAbay N New Abany 1. o i P
1101 9550 B12~048-1050 .. OF-Peak Planiliow New Alany 1 New Abany I i — e e
1101 9550 502-209-9670 Off-Peak Plnliow New Abary N Loulgville KY 1 - — —
1101 10257 502-523.4356  OF-Peak PlnszM  NewAbayD  heomingOL 1 - o —
T 10:480 3129461060 - . DFF-Peak Planillow Now Abany 1§ - teombg O, 3 i e -
1101 1H07P 5025734356 - . OF-Paak PlanAllow,M2h .  Hewabay N LouisvileKY 7 — e o
2. 6297 469-506-8535 Peak  PlanAlion,M2h ‘ New Albary ¥ Grandpear{ TX ? e — 2
10z 9420 B12-948-1060 OF-Peak PlanAliow Now Abany N New Aloany 1N 6 — — —
11703 1259  469-506-9836 Peak  PlanAliow, Mz NewAlany Il Grandprari TX 4 —_ — —
1103 826 §12-045-1060 Peak  PlenAllw Now Abary 1N New Albany IN 11 — — —
1104 3157 480-506-3025 Peck - Planliow, MM NewApang N Grandprari T 3 e L i

1104 3377 4635085836 Peak:  PlanAllow, M2 PR r@ew;kﬁmnym Grandorari TX 1 - P, o




PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT C - 1
IURC CAUSE NO. 44952

2763 Mount Tabor Rd., New Albany, IN
47150

Holly Tree — This tree is more than 40 years
old and came to a perfect point, which was cut
off by Townsend Tree Service. It was nowhere
near the power lines and never would be. Duke
claims no tops were removed, but you can see
that is not the truth.




PETITIONER’S s ' e
EXHIBIT C-2 -

Persimmon Tree —
The top was
completely cut off the
tree and more than
25% of the canopy
was removed. A
neighbor saw what
was happening and
actually came outside
and told the trimmers
they were ruining the
tree. The limbs were
nowhere near the
power lines.




PETITIONER’S
EXHIBITC-3

Walnut Tree — This tree
is more than 50 years old
and WAS beautiful before
it was severely cut. You
can see the side of the tree
is bare, and a LARGE pile
of limbs lay at the edge of
the street, and again, the
branches were nowhere
near the power lines and
never have been.




Careers

Trimmer A

Areas / Towns: Clarksville, IN; Connersville, IN; Madison,
IN; Greensburg, IN; Aurora, IN
Type: Full-time

General Duties include but may not be limited to:

e (lean, sharpén, and lubricate tools and equipment.

e (lear sites, streets, and grounds of woody and
herbaceous materials, such as tree stumps and fallen

trees and limbs.

e Climb trees, using climbing hooks and belts, or climb
ladders to gain access to work areas.

e (Collect debris and refuse from tree trimming and
removal operations into piles, using shovels, rakes or
other tools.

e Cut away dead and excess branches from trees, or clear
branches around power lines, using climbing equipment
or buckets of extended truck booms, and/or chainsaws,
hooks, handsaws, shears, and clippers.

e Inspect trees to determine if they have diseases or pest
problems.

e Load debris and refuse onto trucks and haul it away for
disposal.

e Operate shredding and chipping equipment, and feed
limbs and brush into the machines.

e Trim jagged stumps, using saws or pruning shears.

e Trim, top, and reshape trees to achieve attractive shapes
or to remove low-hanging branches.

¢ Hoist tools and equipment to tree trimmers, and lower
branches with ropes or block and tackle.

e Split logs or wooden blocks into bolts, pickets, posts, or
stakes, using hand tools such as ax wedges,
sledgehammers, and mallets.

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT D



Supervise others engaged in tree trimming work and
train lower-level employees.

Transplant and remove trees and shrubs, and prepare
trees for moving.

Operate boom trucks, loaders, stump chippers, brush
chippers, tractors, power saws, trucks, sprayers, and
other equipment and tools.

Provide training to other Trimmers, serve as lead
Trimmer in the absence of Foreman or General Foreman.

REQUIRED KNOWILEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES:

Must be at least 18 years of age.

Must be 21 years of age if position requires interstate
driving.

Must have legal authorization to work in the United
States of America.

Must pass a drug/alcohol screen upon offer of
employment.

Proven knowledge of occupational hazards and safety
precautions

Proven ability to properly prune various tree species
Proven knowledge and ability to tie basic knots including
but not limited to: bowline, Blake's hitch, taut line hitch,
and clove hitch.

Proven knowledge and ability to use lowering techniques,
knot tying, saw maintenance and devices as related to
tree work in the field.

Proven knowledge of and/or the ability to learn about the
care and proper use of tools and equipment used in the
development and maintenance of trees.

Must have sufficient physical strength and ability to
independently and repeatedly lift, move and carry objects
weighing up to 60 pounds and to repeatedly lift, move
and carry objects weighing more than 60 pounds with
assistance.

Must successfully complete a proficiency test consisting

PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT D



PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT D
of: climbing a ladder, knot tying, chain saw maintenance,

the safe and proper handing and operation of chain
saws, chipper and stump grinder and demonstrate
proper tree groundwork abilities using a variety of
equipment including but not limited to ropes, pole
pruner etc.

e Must be semi-skilled in mechanics.

e Must be proficient in proper tree groundwork including
but not limited to: basic tree pruning and tree removal.

e Must be able to report for work on time and to perform
the duties of the job for an entire workday.

e Ability to work flexible hours with some weekend and
holiday work required.

e Ability to perform frequent overtime work, which may
involve late night or early morning hours.

e Ability to establish and maintain an effective working
relationship with other employees and the public.

e Must be able to pass physical abilities test/post offer
screen for employment.

e Experience with a tree care / maintenance program
preferred, including but not limited to: operation of
stump grinder, chipper, chipper truck, bucket truck, and
other tree-related equipment.

¢ This classification may require the use of personal or
company vehicles on company business. Individuals must
be physically capable of operating the vehicles safely,
possess a valid driver's license and have an acceptable
driving record. In addition, individuals may be required
to pass a Department of Transportation physical exam
and possess the appropriate commercial driver's license.

Job Title:

Name:

Address:



City:

State:

U.S. Phone
Number:

U.S. Zip Code:

Email:

Availability:

Willing to
Travel:

Do you have a
Commercial
Drivers License
(CDL)?:

I am eligible
to work in the
United States:

Is there
anything else
we need to
know about
you:

Enter security
code:

Please Choose

¢ -

Please Choose

(OYes (O No
OYes (ONo
@

476173

Submit
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT D
About Townsend

Townsend Corporation is headquartered near Indianapolis, in Muncie, Indiana. With a workforce in

over 30 states, we continue to safely deliver results and solutions that serve many industries.

Latest News

New Regional Manager
8/1/2017

Mike Baynum has accepted a new role as Regional Manager.
Read More (/about-us/news/2017/august/new-regional-manager)

Contact Us
1015 W. Jackson Street, Muncie, IN 47305

Phone: 800-428-8128

(https://www.facebook.com/thetownsendcorp/)
| (https://www.linkedin.com/company-beta/1133059)

Arborwear Portal (https://www.arborwear.com/portal/townsend/) | Employee Portal
(http://estub.thetownsendcorp.com/employeeportal) | Sitemap (/sitemap)
© 2017 Townsend Corporation

Web Design and Development
by Bitwise Solutions (http://www.bitwisesolutions.com)



Careers

EXPERIENCED line Clearance Climbers,
Trimmers

Areas / Towns: Terre Haute & Clinton
Type: Full-time

General Duties include but may not be limited to:

¢ Clean, sharpen, and lubricate tools and equipment.

¢ Clear sites, streets, and grounds of woody and
herbaceous materials, such as tree stumps and fallen
trees and limbs.

e Climb trees, using climbing hooks and belts, or climb
ladders to gain access to work areas.

¢ Collect debris and refuse from tree trimming and
removal operations into piles, using shovels, rakes or
other tools.

e Cut away dead and excess branches from trees, or clear
branches around power lines, using climbing equipment
or buckets of extended truck booms, and/or chainsaws,
hooks, handsaws, shears, and clippers.

e Inspect trees to determine if they have diseases or pest
problems.

e Load debris and refuse onto trucks and haul it away for
disposal.

e Operate shredding and chipping equipment, and feed
limbs and brush into the machines.

¢ Trim jagged stumps, using saws or pruning shears.

e Trim, top, and reshape trees to achieve attractive shapes
or to remove low-hanging branches.

e Hoist tools and equipment to tree trimmers, and lower
branches with ropes or block and tackle.

o Split logs or wooden blocks into bolts, pickets, posts, or
stakes, using hand tools such as ax wedges,
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sledgehammers, and mallets.

Supervise others engaged in tree trimming work and
train lower-level employees.

Transplant and remove trees and shrubs, and prepare
trees for moving.

Operate boom trucks, loaders, stump chippers, brush
chippers, tractors, power saws, trucks, sprayers, and
other equipment and tools.

Provide training to other Trimmers, serve as lead
Trimmer in the absence of Foreman or General Foreman.

REQUIRED KNOWIEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES:

Must be at least 18 years of age.

Must be 21 years of age if position requires interstate
driving. |

Must have legal authorization to work in the United
States of America.

Must pass a drug/alcohol screen upon offer of
employment.

Proven knowledge of occupational hazards and safety
precautions

Proven ability to properly prune various tree species
Proven knowledge and ability to tie basic knots including
but not limited to: bowline, Blake’s hitch, taut line hitch,
and clove hitch.

Proven knowledge and ability to use lowering techniques,
knot tying, saw maintenance and devices as related to
tree work in the field.

Proven knowledge of and/or the ability to learn about the
care and proper use of tools and equipment used in the
development and maintenance of trees.

Must have sufficient physical strength and ability to
independently and repeatedly lift, move and carry objects
weighing up to 60 pounds and to repeatedly lift, move
and carry objects weighing more than 60 pounds with
assistance.
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e Must successfully complete a proficiency test consisting
of: climbing a ladder, knot tying, chain saw maintenance,
the safe and proper handing and operation of chain
saws, chipper and stump grinder and demonstrate
proper tree groundwork abilities using a variety of
equipment including but not limited to ropes, pole
pruner etc.

e Must be semi-skilled in mechanics.

e Must be proficient in proper tree groundwork including
but not limited to: basic tree pruning and tree removal.

e Must be able to report for work on time and to perform
the duties of the job for an entire workday.

e Ability to work flexible hours with some weekend and
holiday work required.

e Ability to perform frequent overtime work, which may
involve late night or early morning hours.

e Ability to establish and maintain an effective working
relationship with other employees and the public.

e Must be able to pass physical abilities test/post offer
screen for employment.

e Experience with a tree care / maintenance program
preferred, including but not limited to: operation of
stump grinder, chipper, chipper truck, bucket truck, and
other tree-related equipment.

e This classification may require the use of personal or
company vehicles on company business. Individuals must
be physically capable of operating the vehicles safely,
possess a valid driver's license and have an acceptable
driving record. In addition, individuals may be required
to pass a Department of Transportation physical exam
and possess the appropriate commercial driver's license.

Job Title:

Name:




Address:

City:

State:

U.S. Phone
Number:

U.S. Zip Code:

Email:

Availability:

Willing to
Travel:

Do you have a
Commercial
Drivers License
(CDL)?:

I am eligible
to work in the
United States:

Is there
anything else
we need to
know about
you:

Enter security
code:

~ Please Choose

~ Please Choose

OYes (ONo
OYes (O No
@)

509192

Submit
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About Townsend

Townsend Corporation is headquartered near Indianapolis, in Muncie, Indiana. With a workforce in

over 30 states, we continue to safely deliver results and solutions that serve many industries.

Latest News

New Regional Manager
8/1/2017

Mike Baynum has accepted a new role as Regional Manager.

Read More (/about-us/news/2017/august/new-regional-manager)

Contact Us
1015 W. Jackson Street, Muncie, IN 47305

Phone: 800-428-8128

(https://www.facebook.com/thetownsendcorp/)

 (https://www.linkedin.com/company-beta/1133059)

Arborwear Portal (https://www.arborwear.com/portal/townsend/) | Employee Portal
(http://estub.thetownsendcorp.com/employeeportal) | Sitemap (/sitemap)
© 2017 Townsend Corporation

Web Design and Development
by Bitwise Solutions (http://www.bitwisesolutions.com)




